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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e By-law Introduction and set date for Public Hearing for:
¢ OCP Amendment; and
e Rezoning.

e Approval to draft Development Permit for Form and Character and Sensitive Ecosystems.

e Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e Proposing to amend the Official Community Plan (OCP) from Urban to Multiple Residential.

e Setback requirements of the RM-30 Zone are proposed to be reduced along all four lot lines.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The proposed 60-unit townhouse development is considered to have merit within this infill
area of Guildford, providing more variety in housing choices, and being close to a major
regional amenity in Tynehead Regional Park.

e The subject site is located approximately 500 metres (0.3 mile) from a bus transit route on
160 Street.

e The applicant is volunteering a community benefit in the form of a cash contribution in the
amount of $266.67 per townhouse unit and the construction of a 150-metre sidewalk
connection to Tynehead Park in order to satisfy the OCP Amendment Policy.

e The applicant is proposing an undulating, 3-metre (10 ft.) to 6-metre (20 ft.) landscape buffer
along the east property line adjacent to Tynehead Regional Park, in order to provide an
appropriate interface between the subject site and the park.

e The proposed setbacks achieve a more urban, pedestrian streetscape and are consistent with
similar townhouse projects in the area.
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

L A By-law be introduced to amend the OCP by redesignating the subject site in
Development Application No. 7917-0530-00 from Urban to Multiple Residential and a date
for Public Hearing be set.

2. Council determine the opportunities for consultation with persons, organizations and
authorities that are considered to be affected by the proposed amendment to the Official
Community Plan, as described in the Report, to be appropriate to meet the requirement of
Section 475 of the Local Government Act.

3. A By-law be introduced to rezone the subject site from "One-Acre Residential Zone (RA)",
"Single Family Residential Zone (RF)" and "Duplex Residential Zone (RM-D)" to "Multiple
Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)" and a date be set for Public Hearing.

4. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7917-0530-00 generally in
accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix II) and the Ecosystem Development
Plan.

5. Council approve Development Variance Permit No. 7917-0530-00 (Appendix VII) varying

the following, to proceed to Public Notification:

(a) to reduce the minimum north yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 3.0 metres (10 ft.) to the principal building face;

(b) to reduce the minimum south yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 4.3 metres (14 ft.) to the principal building face;

(c) to reduce the minimum east yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 7.1 metres (23 ft.) to the principal building face of Building o;

(d) to reduce the minimum west yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 4.0 metres (13 ft.) to the principal building face; and

(e) to vary the Zoning By-law to increase the maximum number of risers permitted
within the setback area from 3 to 6 for buildings 9, 10 and 11.

6. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final approval:
(a) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive

covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(b) submission of a subdivision layout to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer;
(¢) the applicant adequately address any comments from Metro Vancouver;
(d) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation

to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect;
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(e) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(f) resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and
Development Department;

(g) the applicant address the concern that the development will place additional
pressure on existing park facilities to the satisfaction of the General Manager,
Parks, Recreation and Culture;

(h) provision of community benefit to satisfy the OCP Amendment policy for OCP
Amendment applications;

(i) demolition of existing buildings and structures to the satisfaction of the Planning
and Development Department;

G) submission of an acoustical report for the units adjacent to 96 Avenue and
registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to ensure implementation of
noise mitigation measures;

(k) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant requiring increased east yard
setbacks for Buildings 4 and 8;

)] registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant for a no-build area and
installation and maintenance of the landscape buffer adjacent to Tynehead Park;

(m)  registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to specifically identify the
allowable tandem parking arrangement and to prohibit the conversion of the
tandem parking spaces into livable space;

(n) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s
needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks,
Recreation and Culture; and

(o) finalization of the Ecosystem Development Plan to the satisfaction of the Planning
and Development Department.
REFERRALS
Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project

subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as
outlined in Appendix III.
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School District:

Parks, Recreation &
Culture:

Surrey Fire Department:

Metro Vancouver:

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Existing Land Use:

Projected number of students from this development:

15 Elementary students at Serpentine Heights School
8 Secondary students at North Surrey Secondary School

North Surrey Secondary School is currently operating above
capacity, however as part of the District’s 2019/20 Five Year Capital
Plan submission, there is a request for a 325 capacity addition
targeted to open September 2022.

(Appendix IV)

The applicant has advised that the dwelling units in this project are
expected to be constructed and ready for occupancy by June 2020.

Parks have some concerns about the pressure this project will place
on existing Parks, Recreation and Culture facilities in the
neighbourhood. The applicant has volunteered a $1,300/ unit Parks
Amenity Contribution, totaling $78,000 for the 60 townhouse units,
and Parks has accepted this amount to address these concerns.

The Fire Department has no concerns.

Metro Vancouver has requested some additional information
regarding the landscape buffer along the east property line. The
applicant has agreed to work with Metro Vancouver to ensure that
the landscape buffer will provide an appropriate interface with
Tynehead Park to the east, prior to final adoption of the Rezoning
By-law.

One-acre lots with single family dwellings and accessory buildings
to be demolished.

Adjacent Area:

Direction Existing Use OCP Designation | Existing Zone

North: Vacant lot with Multiple RM-30
townhouses under | Residential
construction (7915-
0228-00)

East: Tynehead Regional | Conservation and | A-1
Park Recreation

South (Across 96 Avenue): Single family Urban RF
dwellings.

West (Across 162A Street): Single family Urban RF

dwellings.
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DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Background & Context

The 1.0-hectare (2.46-acre) subject site is comprised of five lots located adjacent to Tynehead
Regional Park at the northeast corner of 162A Street and 96 Avenue in Guildford. The subject
site is designated "Urban" in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is currently zoned
"One-Acre Residential Zone (RA)", "Single Family Residential Zone (RF)" and "Duplex
Residential Zone (RM-D)".

As part of Development Application No. 7915-0288-00, the large pocket of land to the north of
the subject site was rezoned to allow the development of 302 townhouse units, 8 single family
lots, and 2 single family small lots. The rezoning application received final adoption on

March 6, 2017 and is currently under construction.

The site slopes moderately down from west to east toward Tynehead Park at a gradient of
approximately 9%. Given that the site contains slopes less than 20% gradient, a Hazard Lands
(Steep Slope) Development Permit is not required.

Current Proposal

The proposal includes an OCP amendment from "Urban" to "Multiple Residential", rezoning
from "One-Acre Residential Zone (RA)", "Single Family Residential Zone (RF)" and "Duplex
Residential Zone (RM-D)" to "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30) and a Development
Permit for Form and Character and Sensitive Ecosystems, to permit the development of

60 townhouse units.

The net density for the proposed development is 65 units per hectare (26 units per acre) with
a floor area ratio (FAR) of 0.90, which complies with the maximum unit density of 75 units per
hectare (30 units per acre) and the maximum FAR of 1.00 permitted in the RM-30 Zone.

The applicant also proposes a Development Variance Permit (DVP) to reduce the minimum
building setbacks along all four property lines (see By-law Variances section).

Rationale of OCP Amendment

The subject site is designated Urban in the Official Community Plan (OCP). The applicant is
seeking an OCP Amendment from Urban to Multiple Residential (see Appendix VI) to allow
the development of a 60-unit townhouse project.

The OCP states that multiple residential developments with a density of 30 units per acre
(e.g. RM-30 Zone) on Urban-designated lands, are conditionally permitted through secondary
plans like a Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP). The subject site, however, is not within an
NCP. Therefore, due to the proposed density, an OCP Amendment is required.
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e In accordance with the OCP, the provision of a community benefit is required for an OCP
Amendment located outside of a secondary plan area. The applicant has agreed to provide a
community benefit contribution for the proposed 6o townhouse units in the amount of
$266.67 per unit, for a total of $16,000 prior to the rezoning being considered for final
adoption. In addition, the applicant has volunteered to construct a 150-metre sidewalk along
96 Avenue, from the subject site to the trailhead at Tynehead Regional Park, which has an
estimated value of $56,000.

e The proposed townhouse development will offer a greater diversity of housing options in the
neighbourhood and is within close proximity to Tynehead Regional Park which is a significant

regional amenity.

Transportation

e The proposed development of 60 townhouse dwelling units will generate approximately
32 peak hour vehicular trips in accordance to the Institution of Transportation Engineering
Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition (General Urban/Suburban category).

e The City’s Engineering Design Criteria requires applicants to provide Transportation Impact
Study (TIS) should vehicular trips be greater than 150 in the peak hour of the generator. The
subject application did not meet this threshold, and therefore a TIS was not required.

e The site will have driveway access from 162A Street to the west, and will be serviced by the
existing traffic signal at 96 Avenue and 162A Street. The projected traffic volume of 31 vehicles
in the peak hour can be adequately accommodated by the traffic signal and the surrounding
road network.

e The applicant will be required to dedicate widening varying from 2.8 metres (9 ft.) to
3.5 metres (1 ft.) for the completion of g6 Avenue to the Arterial Road Standard, and
1.2 metres (4 ft.) for the completion of the east side of 162A Street to the Unique Local Road
Standard.

Affordable Housing Strategy

e On April 9, 2018, Council approved the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy (Corporate Report
No. Ro66; 2018) requiring that all new rezoning applications for residential development
contribute $1,000 per unit to support the development of new affordable housing. The funds
collected through the Affordable Housing Contribution will be used to purchase land for new
affordable rental housing projects.

e Asthe subject application was instream on April 10, 2018, the contribution does not apply.

Public Art Policy

e The applicant will be required to provide public art, or register a Restrictive Covenant
agreeing to provide cash-in-lieu, at a rate of 0.25% of construction value, to adequately
address the City’s needs with respect to public art, in accordance with the City’s Public Art
Policy requirements. The applicant will be required to resolve this requirement prior to
consideration of Final Adoption.
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PRE-NOTIFICATION

Pre-notification letters were sent on December 18, 2018, and the Development Proposal signs were
installed on December 17, 2018. Staff received one response from a neighbouring resident, as
below (staff comments in italics):

Concerns about the impact that the proposed development will have on Tynehead Regional
Park, in particular the effects on hydrology and wildlife.

(As part of the detailed design, the applicant will be required to demonstrate that the
post-development hydrology will mimic the flow pattern and regime of the pre-development

flows.

The applicant is proposing an undulating landscape buffer along the shared property line
with Tynehead Park in order to soften the transition between uses and to provide a natural
buffer to the Biodiversity Conservation Strategy (BCS) Green Infrastructure Network in
Tynehead Park. The buffer will retain existing trees and will be planted with native,
non-invasive species, and will allow for the passage of wildlife.

The applicant will be required to work with City staff and Metro Vancouver in order to
satisfy all requirements and concerns related to hydrology, tree retention and the natural
environment.)

Concern about the impacts to school capacity.

(A referral was sent to the School District, who have advised that there is a request as part of
the School District’s 2019/2020 Five Year Capital Plan submission, for a 325-capacity
addition to North Surrey Secondary, targeted to open September 2022.)

Concern that there are no shopping and recreation amenities in the area.

(Guildford Town Centre is located within 3.5 kilometres of the subject site and the Guildford
Recreation Centre is within 5 kilometres of the subject site.)

Concerns regarding increased traffic on 96 Ave and that there is limited transit service in the
area.

(While at this time there is no existing transit service along 96 Avenue, staff have identified
96 Avenue as an important east/west future improved transit corridor. Staff are working
with TransLink on an update to the Regional Transportation Strategy, which will stress the
importance of building out the transit grid in Surrey. An important part of that grid will be
bus services on 96 Avenue, which will likely start with community shuttles to build ridership,
then transition to conventional buses when ridership increases. Staff do not have a timeline
for this new service but anticipate it may come as part of the Fraser Highway SkyTrain bus
integration plan.)
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Metro Vancouver Comments

e The subject site is located immediately adjacent to Tynehead Regional Park, which is
managed by Metro Vancouver. A referral was sent to Metro Vancouver with regards to the
proposed development.

e Metro Vancouver has no concerns with the project proceeding to Council for consideration,
but has requested additional information regarding the landscape buffer along the east
property line. The applicant has agreed to work with Metro Vancouver to ensure that the
landscape buffer (including planting and fencing) will provide an appropriate interface with
Tynehead Park to the east and to address any additional comments from Metro Vancouver,
prior to final adoption of the Rezoning.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS FOR OCP AMENDMENT

Pursuant to Section 475 of the Local Government Act, it was determined that it was not necessary
to consult with any persons, organizations or authorities with respect to the proposed OCP
amendment, other than those contacted as part of the pre-notification process.

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

Sensitive Ecosystems (Streamside Areas) Development Permit Requirement

e The subject property falls within the Sensitive Ecosystems Development Permit Area (DPA)
for Streamside Areas in the OCP, given the location of an existing unnamed Class B
(yellow-coded) natural stream which flows within Tynehead Regional park, to the east of the
subject site.

e In accordance with Part 7A Streamside Protection setbacks of the Zoning By-law, a "Class B
(yellow-coded) Stream” requires a minimum streamside setback of 15 metres (49 ft.), as
measured from the top of bank.

e The applicant’s surveyor has confirmed that the stream and the entire 15-metre setback area
are fully within Tynehead Regional Park and do not encumber the subject site.

¢ An Ecosystem Development Plan, prepared by Libor Michalak, R.P.Bio and dated
March 15, 2019, was reviewed by staff and found to be generally acceptable. The finalized

report and recommendations will be incorporated into the Development Permit.

Sensitive Ecosystems (Green Infrastructure Areas) Development Permit Requirement

e The subject property falls within the Sensitive Ecosystems DPA for Green Infrastructure Areas
in the OCP, given the location of a Biodiversity Conservation Strategy (BCS) Green
Infrastructure Network (GIN) Hub in the adjacent Tynehead Regional Park.
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e The City of Surrey Biodiversity Conservation Strategy (BCS) Green Infrastructure Network
(GIN) map, adopted by Council on July 21, 2014 (Corporate Report No. Ri41; 2014), identifies
Tynehead Regional Park as BCS Hub 50, which has a high ecological value and considered a
critical component of the GIN.

e The proposed development will provide an undulating landscape buffer along Tynehead
Regional Park boundary, which will be planted with native trees and plant species. The
boundary between Tynehead Regional Park and the development site will be delineated with
a split rail fence in order to allow the passage of wildlife.

¢ An Ecosystem Development Plan, prepared by Libor Michalak, R.P.Bio and dated
March 15, 2019, was reviewed by staff and found to be generally acceptable. The finalized
report and recommendations will be incorporated into the Development Permit.

Form and Character Development Permit Requirement

e The proposed 60-unit townhouse project consists of eleven (11), three-storey buildings with
garages accessed internally at grade.

e The townhouse units range in size from 135 square metres (1,450 sq.ft.) to 151 square metres
(1,630 sq.ft.) and are comprised entirely of 3-bedroom units.

e The units have been oriented and setback to appropriately interface with Tynehead Regional
Park to the east.

e The proposed buildings will include high-quality materials including hardie panel siding and
plank, longboard aluminum siding and brick.

e The applicant is proposing a 2.24-metre (7-ft.) separation between Buildings 9, 10 and 1,
which will require the applicant to clad the interfaces with non-combustible materials.

Vehicle Access and Parking
e One vehicle access is proposed from 162A Street to the west.

e The proposed townhouse development includes a total of 132 parking spaces, consisting of
120 resident parking spaces in 40 double car garages and 20 tandem garages, as well as
12 visitor parking spaces, which comply with the parking requirements of the Surrey Zoning
By-law. All visitor parking spaces will be delineated by decorative permeable pavers.

Indoor Amenity Space

e The 178-square metre (1,920-sq.ft.) indoor amenity space is located at the northern end of
Building 4 and has direct access to the outdoor amenity area on the northeast portion of the
site. The two-level amenity space consists of a kitchen and recreation rooms which can be
programmed in a variety of ways to meet the needs of the residents.
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Based upon the standard Zoning By-law requirements of 3.0 square metres/32 sq. ft. per
dwelling unit for indoor amenity space, the proposed development requires 178-square metre
(1,920-sq.ft.) of indoor amenity space. The proposed 178-square metre (1,920-sq.ft.) of indoor
amenity meets the By-law requirement.

Outdoor Amenity Space

The 181-square metre (1,950-sq.ft.) outdoor amenity space is located at the northeast corner of
the development and has direct access to the indoor amenity area. The amenity space consists
of a grassed area and a children’s play area.

Based upon the standard Zoning By-law requirements of 3.0 square metres/32 sq. ft. per
dwelling unit for outdoor amenity space, the proposed development requires 178-square
metre (1,920-sq.ft.) of outdoor amenity space. The proposed 181-square metre (1,950-sq.ft.) of
outdoor amenity space exceeds the By-law requirement.

Landscaping and Private Landscape Buffer

The landscape plan shows a total of 70 trees to be planted throughout the subject site
including coniferous and deciduous trees.

A significant number of shrubs and ground cover species are proposed throughout the subject
site.

The applicant is proposing an undulating landscape buffer along the east property line shared
with Tynehead Regional Park in order to soften the interface between uses and to lessen the
impacts to the park. The buffer varies in width between 3 metres (10 ft.) to 6 metres (20 ft.).

The landscape buffer will be on private property, will be installed prior to issuance of the
building permit and will be comprised of coniferous and deciduous trees, native vegetation and
fencing. A corresponding Section 219 Restrictive Covenant is to be registered to secure
installation and maintenance of the buffer.

The applicant will continue to work with Metro Vancouver to ensure that the landscape buffer
will provide an appropriate interface with Tynehead Park to the east, prior to final adoption of
the Rezoning.

TREES

Jeff Ross, ISA Certified Arborist of Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd. prepared an Arborist
Assessment for the subject property. The following table provides a summary of the tree
retention and removal by tree species:
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Table 1: Summary of Tree Preservation by Tree Species:

Tree Species Existing Remove Retain
Alder and Cottonwood Trees
Alder/Cottonwood | 21 | 21 | 0
Deciduous Trees
(excluding Alder and Cottonwood Trees)
Birch 3 3 o
Bigleaf Maple 2 2 o
English Oak 2 2 0
Plum 1 1 o
Angelica 1 1 0
Coniferous Trees
Western Red Cedar 6 6 0
Emerald Cedar 1 1 0
Douglas Fir 4 4 0
Sawara Falsecypress 1 1 0
Norway Spruce 2 2 o
Pacific Yew 1 1 o)
Total (excluding Alder and ) ) o
Cottonwood Trees) 4 4
Total Replacement Trees Proposed o
(excluding Boulevard Street Trees) 7
Total Retained and Replacement o
Trees 7
Contribution to the Green City Fund N/A

The Arborist Assessment states that there are a total of 24 protected trees on the site,
excluding Alder and Cottonwood trees. Twenty-one (21) existing trees, approximately 47 % of
the total trees on the site, are Alder and Cottonwood trees. It was determined that no trees
can be retained as part of this development proposal. The proposed tree retention was
assessed taking into consideration the location of services, building footprints, road
dedication and proposed lot grading.

The subject site slopes considerably downward from west to east (almost 10 metres / 33 ft.),
which represents a significant challenge to tree retention on the site. A landscape buffer is
proposed along the east lot line and includes new trees and plantings, as well as a stepped
retaining wall due to the grade change. All trees within Tynehead Park will be retained.

For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant treesona1to1
replacement ratio for Alder and Cottonwood trees, and a 2 to 1 replacement ratio for all other
trees. This will require a total of 69 replacement trees on the site. The applicant is proposing
70 replacement trees on the site, exceeding City requirements.
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e In addition to the replacement trees, boulevard street trees will be planted on 162A Street and
96 Avenue. This will be determined by the Engineering Department during the servicing
design review process.

e In summary, a total of 70 trees are proposed to be retained or replaced on the site.

e All trees within Tynehead Park along the eastern property line of the subject site will be
retained.

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CHECKLIST

The applicant prepared and submitted a sustainable development checklist for the subject site on
November 21, 2017. The table below summarizes the applicable development features of the proposal
based on the seven (7) criteria listed in the Surrey Sustainable Development Checklist.

Sustainability Sustainable Development Features Summary
Criteria
1. Site Context & e The site is located adjacent to Tynehead Regional Park.
Location e The applicant has volunteered to construct a 150-metre sidewalk
(A1-A2) along 96 Avenue, from the subject site to the trailhead at Tynehead
Regional Park, which has an estimated value of $56,000.
2. Density & Diversity | e Proposing townhouses at a density of 65 units per hectare (26 units
(B1-By) per acre).

3. Ecology & ¢ Proposing an undulating buffer along the east property line in
Stewardship order to lessen the impacts to the park.

(C1-Cy) e Fencing along the east property line will allow for the passage of
wildlife.

4. Sustainable e The applicant has volunteered to construct a 150-metre sidewalk
Transport & along 96 Avenue, from the subject site to the trailhead at Tynehead
Mobility Regional Park, which has an estimated value of $56,000.

(D1-D2)
5. Accessibility & ¢ Reduced setbacks and unit orientation encourage "eyes on the
Safety street”.
(E1-E3)
6. Green Certification | e No green rating or certification is proposed.
(F1)
7. Education & ¢ Not proposed.
Awareness
(G1-G4)
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BY-LAW VARIANCE AND JUSTIFICATION

(a)

Requested Variance:

e To reduce the minimum north yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.)
to 3.0 metres (10 ft.) to the principal building face;

e To reduce the minimum south yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.)
to 4.3 metres (14 ft.) to the principal building face;

e To reduce the minimum east yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.)
to 7.1 metres (23 ft.) to the principal building face for Building 9;

e To reduce the minimum west yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.)
to 4.0 metres (13 ft.) to the principal building face; and

e to vary the Zoning By-law to increase the maximum number of risers permitted within
the setback area from 3 to 6 for buildings 9, 10 and 11.

Applicant's Reasons:

e The proposed building setback reductions along the streets will provide more
interaction between the public and private realms.

Staff Comments:

e The RM-30 Zone requires that buildings and structures be sited a minimum of
7.5 metres (25 ft.) from all property lines. The applicant is proposing reduced setbacks
along all lot lines.

e The reduced setbacks for the proposed townhouse units along the west and south
property lines will create an appropriate urban, pedestrian-friendly streetscape along
the streets.

e The reduced setback along the north property line is considered appropriate for a side
yard condition.

e The reduced setback along the east property line is a side yard condition for proposed
Building #9 only, and will still accommodate a 3-metre (10-ft.) to 6.0-metre (20-ft)

wide landscape bulffer.

e Staff support the requested variances.
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix L. Project Data Sheets

Appendix II. Site Plan, Building Elevations, Landscape Plans and Perspective
Appendix III. Engineering Summary

Appendix IV. School District Comments

Appendix V. Summary of Tree Survey and Tree Preservation

Appendix VI. OCP Redesignation Map

Appendix VII. Development Variance Permit No. 7917-0530-00

original signed by Ron Gill

Jean Lamontagne
General Manager
Planning and Development

LM/cm



APPENDIX I
DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Proposed Zoning: RM-30

Required Development Data Minimum Required / Proposed
Maximum Allowed
LOT AREA* (in square metres)
Gross Total 9,953
Road Widening area 512
Undevelopable area
Net Total 9441

LOT COVERAGE (in % of net lot area)

Buildings & Structures 45% 39%
Paved & Hard Surfaced Areas 29%
Total Site Coverage 68%

SETBACKS ( in metres)

North 7.5 3.0 metres to
building face
East 7.5 7.1 metres to
building face
South 7.5 4.3 metres to
building face
West 7.5 4.0 metres to
building face

BUILDING HEIGHT (in metres/storeys)
Principal 13 12.8
Accessory 1

NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Bachelor

One Bed

Two Bedroom

Three Bedroom + 60

Total 60
FLOOR AREA: Residential 8,497 sq.m.
FLOOR AREA: Commercial N/A
FLOOR AREA: Industrial N/A
FLOOR AREA: Institutional N/A
TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR ARFA 8,497 sq.m.

*If the development site consists of more than one lot, lot dimensions pertain to the entire site.



Development Data Sheet cont'd

Required Development Data Minimum Required / Proposed
Maximum Allowed
DENSITY
# of units/ha /# units/acre (gross) 75 UPH (30 UPA) 65 UPH (26 UPA)
# of units/ha /# units/acre (net)
FAR (gross)
FAR (net) 1.00 0.90
AMENITY SPACE (area in square metres)
Indoor 178 sq.m 178 sq.m.
Outdoor 178 sq.m 181 sq.m.
PARKING (number of stalls)
Commercial N/A
Industrial N/A
Residential Bachelor + 1 Bedroom
2-Bed
3-Bed 120 120
Residential Visitors 12 12
Institutional N/A
Total Number of Parking Spaces 132 132
Number of accessible stalls N/A
Number of small cars N/A
Tandem Parking Spaces: Number / % of 60 / 50% 40 spaces / 33%
Total Number of Units
Size of Tandem Parking Spaces 3.45m X 12.65m
width/length

| Heritage Site | NO |

Tree Survey/Assessment Provided

| YES




Appendix Il

60 UNITS TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT

TOWN HOUSE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT DATA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT C SECTION 35 RANGE 1 PLAN 14259 NWD
FOLIO:1350-92002.2

9642,9654,162A St & 16261,16278,16291-96 Ave Surrey BC oD oot SECTION S LY D

)

968 Ave LOT 4 BLOCK 5N SECTION 35 RANGE 1W PLAN NWP10458 NWD
EXCEPT PLAN BCPA7723, & EXC N 220°
FOLIO:1350-03006-5
PROJECT ADDRESS: PIDE:009-327-592

EI0 A1 [ A 2|3 4| & LOT 5 BLOCK 5 SECTION 35 RANGE 1 PLAN NWP10456 NWD.

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

e PART E 1/2,EXCEPT PLAN N 220/, ROAD BCPA5989
FOLIO-1350-04006-X
9642,9654 PIDE:009-327-614
g 8 162A,16261 = LOT 6 BLOCK 5N SECTION 35 RANGE 1W PLAN NWP10458 NWD
3 B 5 16278,16291-96 w EXCEPT PLAN N 2208 EXC RD ON PL 64335
g L10:1350-05006-4
6 [~ "< - B & s
bS] BC. 1 9642 1624 S, Surey, B.C Vi 2E4
" 964 Ave @ < 9654 162A SL. Surrey, B.C VaN 2E4
16261 96 Ave, Surrey, B.C VN 2E3 i
- 8 1637990 Ave. vy B.C Vi 253 Unit 209, 6321 King George
s A5 b 16293 96 Ave, Surrey, B.C VN 2E3 Bivd. Surrey BC, VaX 1G1
5 12 14 — www flatarchitecture.ca
2 15 e =g ExSTING: R0 604-503-4484
PROPOSED:
“GROUP C
96 Avenue
use: (9,953) m 1107,133.58 1 2.46 Ac p——
= LOT AREA: Townhouse Development at
E Rem2 _ Rem3 Remd v || = E 3 sstom 9642, 9654 - 162a St and
§ @ § E 1,2 3 § ' ] DEDICATIONS: 101623.58 ft* (9441.13 m?) 16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
= 1 o £ & TOTAL DEDICATION:
2 2 2 NET SITE AREA: Surrey BC
i 3 LoT DENsITY: 9441.13 1 (8497.00 mi)=.90
5 PPROPOSED (NET)
1 L " S 8 I B (BXCL0DES CARAGES
“PARKING WITHIN THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE")
ARCHITECTURAL 96 th Avenue vor coverace:
FLAT Architecture Inc. PROPOSED:
209 - 6321 King George Bivd. BR(1300m
Surrey, BC V3X 1G1 'BUILDING HEIGHT. 421 (1280 m)
(604) 503. 4484 ALLOWABLE:

contact@flatarchitecture.ca SITE PLAN - NSC PROPOSEI

OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE:

32162 PERD.U.
1950 f

REQUIRI
PROPOSE
324 PERD.U. = 32460 UNITS = 1920 f
INDOOR AMENITY SPACE: 19501 S TeTeTE
REQUIRED: HEHH
PROPOSED: HEEHE
PARKING: 2STALLS PER UNIT 120 STALLS =
RESIDENTIAL 120 STALLS N
REQUIRED: &
PROVIDED:
RESIDENTIAL VISITORS 02 STALLS PER UNIT 125TALLS
REQUI 12STALLS
PROVIDED: DOUBEL CAR GARAGE UNITS: 40
TANDOM CAR CRAGE UNITS: 20 alalals
oo |
Oo[0|0|o
2222
alalalal &
G|85|8 ¢
SI555) 8
2|2/3a| &
o|o|2|o §
DRAWING LIST J” o ‘ 5
ARCHITECTURAL
BULDING 125 BULOING 286 BUILDING 387 BULDNG 485 BULDING 9 10
AD0 COVER SHEET A4 LVL 123 FLOOR PLANS AT LVL 123 FLOOR PLANS AT10' LVL 1,23 FLOOR PLANS A1LT3 LVL 123 FLOOR PLANS ot onsey
AOA SITEPLAN LS SOUTH EASTWESTNORTELV. AT NORTH WESTEAST&SOUTHELEV. Al 11 SOUTH EAST WEST,NORTHELV. AT 14 SOUTH WEST, EAST, NORTH ELV.
208 SITEPLAN A5 SECTIONSA&B A1'S SECTIONS A8S AT12 SECIONS A8 B A1'15 SECTIONA& S 05 MAY 19
Ao ST
AT LVL123FLOOR PLANS soue Jro—
A2 NORTHWEST EAST & SOUTH ELV.
A13  BUILDING SECTIONS A& B As Noted 17-124
AVENITY AREA COLOR ELEVATIONS
A40  SECTIONS ABO SKETCH 1 COVER SHEET
A4t STREETSCAPE 6.1 SKETCH2 BLDG 24
62 NORTH, WEST, ELV. BLDG 2.4
AB.3 SITE 3D Drawing
UNIT AREA
| GARAGE LVL1 LVL2 TOTAL NOS. TOTAL FAR g =
T8«
=
| 23000SQFT | | 64000SQFT | 149000 SQFT 0 It g = g 5
7000 SQFT 680.00 SQFT 700.00_SQFT 1.450.00 SQFT 20 29.000.00 SQFT L5 8TET
790,00 SQFT 610 00'SQFT 700 0SGFT 763000 SOFT 20 32600 00 SQFT E2E82355
=)
& 91,400.00 SQFT 5 8 Z 88 o
SITE AREA: 101,624.32 SQFT FAR:0.90 FAR.090 § S5 b § S
OB 2 2
3D Ortho LVL1 §o=28es
gopgsEQ
S0 SEQD 3
258 - 08
5ELE£55
SEcEEss
IEIcL8EX



DN3
Typewritten Text
Appendix II


N

~_ 162A'STREET

o

Tas]
B
s
=5
274 i
& ]
= BUILDING-1 o
Té.00] <
ol
o
Lt -
o
3
13-9" 81
[413] |
< r/ \T

8291
lg
o
("4
w
=]
BUILDING-5 2
o
N
o
!
o
[2.32]
|
»
[2.54]
BUILDING-10
\
14-10°
@52]
I\ ,
\
&, = =
A4Q Wl
k=l
==

T10-1"
307 el

BUILDING-2

10-1"

BUILDING-6 BUILDING-7

o1]

8-3" 8-4"
1251] [2.55]

BUILDING-11

14210

=3

BUILDING-3

i OUTDOOR PLAY AREA
i 168
| ,l. (OUTDOOR AMENITY)
[a]
<
o
['4
w
a :
=} Indoos Amenity Tuo Level
« Area 1950 sl
2817
B58]

7| BUILDING-8

A 292-8"

oLl

g

FLAI

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484
contact@flatarchitecture.ca

frmermne
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654- 162a St and
16261 16278, 16291 - 96
Ave Surrey BC

] [89.20]

162A st

BUILDING-9
by KEY PLAN
3 Sl 1

E
=
E
E
|8
|5
EINENEE
215|2\8|8|2
BEEEEE
HEBBEER
HEBEEEEE
29 APR 19
As Noted 17124
AllO
= £ .
S — S
22 g
P -]
L5889 T B .
2380889
SE=8st¢
= 9 T ©
o9 2
Sos®ES3
$55SEDSS
FCT R == =
LHwpS5ESES
858828
EPaBs55<
22583k
—3cez2Eg
<c<ESs =0



AutoCAD SHX Text
EV

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
65.13

AutoCAD SHX Text
65.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
sn

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAND PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
89.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
104.79

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
59.16

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.99

AutoCAD SHX Text
57.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
22.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
22.41

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
X

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. GRAVEL PATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX. GRAVEL PATH

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.3%

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
HUB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HUB

AutoCAD SHX Text
5+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATERCOURSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-2075

AutoCAD SHX Text
SELF RIMMING LAVATORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERIF

AutoCAD SHX Text
HUB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HUB

AutoCAD SHX Text
HUB

AutoCAD SHX Text
5+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATERCOURSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE


Building 5
( : ) Scale: VBT

Building 6
( : ) Scale: VBT

BUILDING-6

()
\*/

Building 8
( : ) Scale: VBT

Property Line

oLl

g

FLA]

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484
contact@flatarchitecture.ca

orume e
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654- 162a St and
16261 16278, 16291 - 96

Ave Surrey BC
8%
2
= .
F
g
o
&
Ell
E
2| 2
EIR

owre oramay

29APR 19

soue RO%CTHO

As Noted 17-124
Building
Blocks

Al.0a

= s o
S — S
dog =
we o E=
L5889 T B .
= 20 8o J
. §283%¢
B2 =088
2988523
s a=Eogg
Pooo- =2
S pSESEES
-85S = o
L8 ZEZ
28855 <
©SEES8 3k
—3cez2Eg
<sSs<Es=@



AutoCAD SHX Text
104.79

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
65.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
57.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0%

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.0%


BUILDING-10

e

I[
|

FLATLT)

ARCHITECTURE

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484
contact@flatarchitecture.ca

E—
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654- 162a St and
16261 16278, 16291 - 96

._T_.—‘—

BUILDING-9 L

Building 9
( : ) Seale: V=T

Ave Surrey BC
2| &
E
F
g
&
Ell
E
2| 2
EIR

owre oramay

29APR 19

soue RO%CTHO

As Noted 17-124
Building
Blocks

Al1.0b

= £ ——
<<5 ©
TS2 s
we o E=
L5 I3T B .
£28888¢
" £ogSES
S 022 T 5 o
885 >58¢
2og8s523
SS=SEEDSY
Pooo- =2
L ,5E6EE
2 3 El
2 S 2 €e =
> T =5 <
22853
2££58 3
=8cegz£3
Is<ekED



AutoCAD SHX Text
EV

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAND PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.99

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
59.16


Building 1
Scale: /8°=1"

Indoor Amenity Two Level
Area 1950 sqft

TR
T
|

(MAE)

|
T

12.59]

( : > Building 4
Scale:

IINERARERS

il
IRERERER|

47.80 (WFE)

oLl

g

FLA]

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484
contact@flatarchitecture.ca

E—
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654- 162a St and
16261 16278, 16291 - 96

Ave Surrey BC
ElE
2
= .
F
g
o
&
Ell
E
2| 2
EIR

owre oramay

29APR 19

soue RO%CTHO

As Noted 17-124
Building
Blocks

Al1.0c

= £ o
S — S
TS 15
a9

L5 ST D .

= 20 8o J
" £ogSES

B&=-8sze

25¢s@ 823

s a=Eogg

Pooo- =2

© 2526 EE

2 22sg256

EPIgTES<
22855

2SE5L 3

—3Se2sESg

<sSs<Es=@



AutoCAD SHX Text
22.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
22.41

AutoCAD SHX Text
VITREOUS CHINA

AutoCAD SHX Text
K-2075

AutoCAD SHX Text
SELF RIMMING LAVATORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERIF


O

] “ONI
102 -3 (6.08 m) @msm | /(4 75 m) @msm | 1/ @atsm) (6.08 m) i 1T}
T — WM —f 1 0.4 ez, e, el vy, e, gesf wer o eerwr e, x
1 g (1 3-10" (1
| 1911 12 9.5 M . we L | e P | (@.15m) (293 m) (368 m) 130,76} (7m  @sem) @ssm) 3790 (o7 (@68m) 293m) 315m) S
1 4 1 1 1 1 orm (17 m =
(©.08m) 692m tmeh (G58m) (358 m) " (5.02m) (©.08m) '
I I . I 1o I I I I [ I I I I (@]
L | ull L. 1 Oa\ | L] ! 1| |
BALCONY BALCONY BALCONY BALCONY
S R ——— Ll camemmmy = F—cmermer— L o ) [ e | eew )| | meew =
E - - T 7;\ ET T — — — I
s Al | 5le BALCONY o vl £
@7 BN AR ENTRY === A D | N I=a= CARENTRY B e i R s O
B
g e \J 0 = < [0’
I I <
2 CAR GARAGE ‘ ‘ 2drr oarace .‘ E o ‘
= Bl
‘ 20AR ‘ I [ 1 5| E Unit 209, 6321 King George
2 CAR GARAGE o &ihnoe Ghace o 2caReARAGE 1 2\ 3 H_‘ H 5] 7| & | Buvd Surey BC, VaX1G1
AT06, ‘ ‘ ‘ aos) | h \EH Hj &7+ www.flatarchitecture.ca
_ ol E 604-503-4484
b|Ee|E 8|8 N ‘k\ﬁ o
HERIE A | el iy ! T N
7= T T K
Pl 2 = e G ] : T e
| EElE | LviNG NG 21 & | Townhouse Developmentat
: o 8H FLEX |5 | 9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
» 2| 28 = A | | 1626116278, 16201- 96Ave
@ Fex Fex | _ u NG vine e umo | Surey BC
_ | T _ _ <:> & _ _ _ R | I I . _ iy
‘ o8
= = = e prr S SEES == R B
i T mome | | | | | | ! !
== 7 man|
‘ ! : | Ll
112 g-100 | 121 3-8 3-6l 121 | g-10 etz | ©g y-t03er-3ve| g-100 | 157 g o e Loaree 30 157 | 1911 172" 3
(639m) | @69m) | (@e8m (107m)  @75m) @75m)  (07m) @esm) | (269m) @aom (i8m@2im  (@6em @75m)  (122m) (353m) | (358m) (L17m)  @75m) 608 m) K

C\?E/BVEL1 1/ @ﬁ;’mi BLDG 1,5

() () (? ? © (P
n 5
j 1023
| [ | @117 m) | |
91114 10-014 2o | eceud  g-sum ‘ 9-634° éuew" | reer 10-034 | 9-1034" alal | g
(3.03m) @osm 1 (3esm) 1 (290m) @otm 1 @orm) @oom 1 (3esm) /‘ (3.07m) (3.02m) gz | g
| L i i ‘ I 2R |8
clal |d &
B I £ EEEER
e F=T 3 HERER
[ i ik #DEW‘ | _ _ _ Hme ey | B -
80RMS soRM 3 hiid &
B0RM 2 | 8DRM 2
|
I e -
B0RM3 B0RM3
;m{ = sﬂz 22MAY 19
B L4 1 scu oo
2N\ ﬁ /1[-"\ NS == T~g /ﬂ]n\m HI ‘As Noted 17124
S IS U ol
Ll e S s e aE
|8 = A EIE LVL 1,2,3 FLOOR
SIE = . | 5 . PLANS
wie A u. [ ‘ ~ D Vie Draving
WASTERS WASTERS
IT A1.1
WASTERS WASTERS
@ s e g _
I E
[l BORM2 x J‘(‘ 5 g g >
== == = -t - —— - ¥ 585
! | = | T2e3<
25 8gET
Fzog8Z%s
.£283g2
TE85S85
| 1911 172" g-914 | g-318 2-156 | 9-334 | 9-oua | 9214 | 10-914 | c2E8=23¢8
' (6.08m) (298m) | (2.82m) @m0 (284m) | (298m) (2.80m) (328m) 2w g SE
w05 5
228 or 88
@LeELs Scgcsgl
1l ZZGZEES
<cs<seL=E<X




- _TOP OF RIDGE
Eak I

QP

OF PLATE @
32-81/4"

o1

ELS022M T

s T l——

(-NORTH ELEVATION
G

SOUTH ELEVATION
S A———

LEVEL 2
-6 174"

LEVEL 1

55"

2 TOP|OF RIDGE

S
89
ol
?é;

QEVEL3
=720

39'-37/8"

LEVEL 2
6 1 O

LEVEL 1
R g

EL. 55.56M
EL. 55.40M

EL.53.36M —

(@) WESTELEVATION
18" = 1-0"

MATERIAL FINISHES

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS|

IRON GREY
HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS|

ARCTIC WHITE

HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS
LIGHT GREY

LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDING
FINISH

DARK BAMBOO

BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD
SLATE GREY

J:44

H
:

F———= 1 — — [T

24

i

Aﬂ%%%ﬁﬁﬁm‘qt

(@)EASTELEVATION
/8

—
_m |

L. 50.54M

— 1+

EL.50.22M

-, TOP OF RIDGE
7’7’#' T ’W‘Tawe

_ TOPOF PLATE
32814

LEVEL3
247112

(11.99 m)

_ _ LEVEL 2

4= 618"

LEVEL 1
- — 5556

EL.50.16M

)

ARCHITECTURE £

FLAT

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
wwwflatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

cRAmGTTE
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

BLDG 1,5

8|5l |5 e
glal |8 °
=i
EERE
zlel |2
e | g
alal |3 &
= £
23 k
2|3 i
e ]
22 MAY 19
scue oo
As Noted 17124
NORTH,WEST,EAST &
SOUTH ELV.
Drawing
g}
'5-52‘
&84
10.535
o5 S5 e
£2383%8l
Fg&oa-s
S =28 S
28sa888¢
298359
§gSs=E2g88=
EOLTSER
SOSEDT S
Logo- 28
52552
SZEREES
ISs<sL8 =<




FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

e
o[
‘ _ A
‘ %
B
| S Unit 209, 6321 King George
® Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
‘ — o _ __LEVELZ www flatarchitecture.ca
i 24T 604-503-4484
I
| ile
§|E ‘ Cls
! 2|2 2ls o
e ! 2= Townhouse Development at
HH \ ‘ 162a STREET 9642, 9654 - 162a St and
— - - = — _ __LEVEL2 16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
f - B 14 g1 Surrey BC
‘ EL sg40M- Tz 3 )
2E
| R
DRIVE AISLE I
| il
T eLsozm _ _— = L
SECTION A
OFe =10

BLDG 1,5

s 2219
5 102119

=S—————— ,,,7,7,7,4,,77 TOP OF RIDGE
42-314"

alg
55| (o
I I FEEE
9| 9 x|
22 |5
ao| & &
88 | £
EE
EENER
9o | &
o
| _ __ __ _TOPOFPLATE <t| g
Rt
owe onsney
22 MAY 19
soue oo
LEVELS As Noted 17124
R — Oy £ T
BUILDING SECTIONS
A&B
~ EL.54.60M A1.3
(=
GRADE LINE _ _ LEVEL 2
i ALONG 162a STREET 14' -6 1/4"
1 I —— [[[e—L_L_1 | ——
N\ 1
Vi \, T ik e
] |l = | i Rilan i i 5585,
) F=T—<) ATTITT HH - EL.51.48M L2s3<
IRENEI i| MBI | e = I | / 2585 Ed
G E289EL
| | Py s i =y = T | _GRADE LINE _ _ LEVEL1 4y FZ2oaz%
T I | i 3 JALONG DRIVE AISLE 5-5" 3 2=33g
2SsxS2¢
i | | ! I §o=E28uE
s BEEQ
\ L £08E858
OFecio— £2825:28
2S5
SECTION B 2= E 2=
316 ;%@%ggﬁ
<cs<ce =<




| “ONI
4 ) (3b 5
102"3 1911172 157 157 5.7 1911172 m
1 ) Rk ‘ ‘ 1 T o 1T Fwm 1 7o T o 1 w0
o112 w0 Gl e 0" e lo-s 101112 s 0 1o sof v 7 0. -]
@08 A * eosm) * o | o amm s o] Tom_aem t eem wm 7 =
Lol .7

— —ox - ——— == — P - - —— = - ———j- - — =
‘ [t 9l saLcony e =

I ok e
,,777777«‘7 CARENTRY | _  PDRLPDI _ | _ __YPDR|EPOR _ o | R T
i | —, I . P o
: 2

Py e []
I
‘ 33 | 8| -
208R 20a 8le
AR GARAGE GARAGE GRRAGE == kb | 7o el E Unit 209, 6321 King George

“J-L”Eé_ll Bivd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1

& www.flatarchitecture.ca
- e 4 604-503-4484
uvme E oraNNGTIE
kS Townhouse Development at
LviNG LviNG LviNG 9642, 9654 - 162a St and
L - - b N 16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
[ | | Surrey BC
| | |
| — [ I 1 I
B ‘ ‘
-
@oom (@68m) o) (@75m) i (@75m) (o7 ) waom T ezim Ttem @som) (@.75m) Tz2my (2ssm) 7 rimarm) (@.75m) T @eem) @2tm)
2-10 12" 2-10 12
{som) 8am) s
(1.18m)

les 111117]
onr

o

alal |qf
FERE
.o 2o |o
N o| O 9
f t ¢ A 22 | g
wesm Eatm @stm) 2o @a0m) @som) old |d -
e oem e 1y S — 29 19¢
= T % { F— - 1 —— | — KTE ol 9 g
Bk ]
MASTER'S ADRM \DRM - MASTER'S =
*BDRM***ETDMZ — 77775\3}!\%27 - —BDRM- — - - .
| BDRM 2
] ™[] . "
] SoRMS one ommmie
7 wajc 22 MAY 19
Ly L 0l e fo—
{ B AN o As Noted 17-124
H = HE
‘ WR - Tl 3|2 LVL 1,2,& 3 FLOOR
= PLANS
m '> o 'TVJJ g Drawin
W.L.C :| 9
LA wsrend A14
1o BDRM
MASTER'S MASTER'S
{ BDRM__ _ |l BDRM_____ @
| ©
I =
= == = = - —— it 585
| T8c3
— fc£28%
sEoEd
| | - b |1 e | - | 23%
191112 s o1l 12158 ol aas! g-om 20 109 e z258Z2%

1 o T asen % Tass o oom 1 owm o) T e oam T 228F¢c .
Ee8383¢
ceFSER
2SS EFB S

[
Eé 25 S §
ZEEEEES
I8 =<




=g 0

\ EL. 50.00M

(3)-NORTH ELEVATION 1/8°
8"

EL.

(@)-SQUTHELEVATION 15"
18"= 10"

TOP OF

13
FAR RN ]

(2:92m) rlm
[

TORQEPLATE @5
32-81/4"

T e

39234

§ _ LEVELS
T 247120

(3.08m)

LEVEL 2
146172

@77m)

_ LEVEL 1
~ \EL 514 55"

AD E|EVATION

EL. 50.63M
-¢

3a)(3b

207 14"
(9.02m)

GRADE LINE

EL. +-50.30M

BG: 51.7FM [BG: 51.89M

(7)-EAST ELEVATION 116"
G

BG: 51.90M

BG: 51.97TM

| _TOP OF PLATE

o

(1.35m)

LEVEL 1

]

—r
T T T | I ! I T T 10 I
| |
N I
EEi==| — [
e e = e et r
EL.51.97M FL. s‘uum‘ EL. 514F0M -‘ EL. 51.70M‘ EL. 5111”
O WEST ELEVATION 1/8"
1/8"

(3]

(2:92m)

o) ]

39234
(t1.56m)

1

71

MATERIAL FINISHES

.E

{ _TOP OF RIDGE sy
42'-31/4"

32814

LEVELS @
247 112"

[¢]

— LEVI

EVEL2 @
147-61/4"

| TOPOF RIDGE
Frg R

TQROEPLATE
32-81/4"

LEVEL3

247172

LEVEL 2

1476 174"

LEVEL 1
- e

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

IRON GREY

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS
ARCTIC WHITE

HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS
ARCTIC WHITE

LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDING
FINISH

DARK BAMBOO

BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD

SLATE GREY

)

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

oRaumG T
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

HEREE
ala| |
B8 (&
zle| |z
O|0| o
Qe |2
alal 18] 5
8|8 |2z
EIENETN
23| (3
28| (8| &
= @

22 MAY 19

sone Jr—

As Noted 17124

SOUTH,EAST, WEST
NORTH ELV.

A15

@
g'éé
b=
zSe3k
LG5 8gET
SoEL
Fg&gog35%
S 9Z 38 o
25 o9
CovgsS3g
5S8E£5883E
dge85E2
SL3EDD S
Lo8 o229
BE cScg2
BEEE =
ZZSREES
Ics<ce=E<




36'-10 114"

u ONI
F L
. NI _ _TOP OF RIDGE X
T T -3 174" o)
'_
e O
5|8 =
o
i J I
- r 327814 O
o= 24
2| u <
°|¢
P
K4 Unit 209, 6321 King George:
- E, — - iRELs Bivd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
e www.flatarchitecture.ca
e BT 604-503-4484
TIE
=
T(.w;nhouse Development at
JEN R U _ _LEVEL 2
-—F s 9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
| E Surrey BC
- &
Y

(DSECTIONA
3) 0"

BLDG 2,6

| =
,7,‘7,7,7, 4 __ _ TOPOFRIDGE
I r 42-3 174" RS
2 |z
‘ z 2 R
~|E g
| =8 g8 &
= ERER
] [
N - — —| - TororPLAE @) - N
=] : N 28 NOV 17
_ = ol wne f—
3 _ilE LEVEL3 As Noted 17124
{ ol 25 -7112"
=, o 8T BLDG SECTION A & B
t|= e
I -l
als k]
s L g|e
s A16
- — - '
[ I T T 1 ‘ [ T T [T 1 ‘ [ T 1 ‘ [ T 1 ‘ [T TT T T 1 ‘ [ T T T 1 |z
zmue N mu | Wi ] || e il 4= | A=A | =] s
I AT T jimmmmiv I 8l W—UHHlep [TTTTTI 0 [T AT e
- H HH HILITHE H H H ——H H H H H [ TR
,,,,,,,,,, e ——t t T T S J GRADE LINE oo

SECTION B ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
@5 0"

drawing is a property of FLAT
Architecture Inc. No part of this
drawing may be copied in any
form or reproduced without
written permission of FLAT

Allrights reserved. This
Architecture Inc.




? 239

¢

102 -3

29 ¢

19'-111/2"

|
19'-5"

P\

(31 17m

L . A ﬁ

(6.08 m)

CAR ENTRY

I

|

|
LT

|

| R

,‘

|
LeAMW

(©.08m) @75m) ‘ 1
|
3'-

9-71/2" L 121"

2 2 CAR GARAGE

7H

(293m) | (355m)3,5}(
(107 m)

BALCONY

BALCONY

P

&

(12.65 m)z
32'- 0"
(@75 m)

1
Dowa| & »

I
|
2 CAR GARAGE ‘
|
L

FLEX

(©.61m)

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

2

o

HHH

B| =
5| E
@
T&
gTe

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

121 361

(0.14m) -5 172"

=112 8-10"
@3m | @e9m
LEVEL 1 - 1/t
/8’

(3.68m)  (1.07m)

(347 m)

(@LEVEL2
18"

Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

BLDG 3,7

7397 9

LVING
T T
I
e7-318" | 8-10" ‘V 15 -7 ‘ ‘V4-
(t18m@21m) " 69m) (.75 m)
|
10-01/4" ‘ 12-1"

T — 4

(305m) 1 (368m)

S

MASTER'S
_BORM

(1.09m)

&
3

N
LY )| ik

R

(1265my

i D

340"

(10.36 m)

=
L]
[I=

=

(150 m)

19'-11172" 9-914" | 9-318"

(6.08m) (2.98 m) (2.82m)

(@LEVELS
1

ol g
g |
o |
9| 9|
2 |8
g |2¢
owe onamey
05 FEB 19
scue oo
As Noted 17-124
LVL 1,2,3 FLOOR
PLANS
Drawing
g}
geé
T8
ug.;%’g
L5 8T ST
£289%
Fg&ogSB
$8Z288s
€8sasS2s
mQSi‘gQE
§seT5ER
;@gEm$:
[T
%még‘sgﬁ
ZZGZEES
<cs<ce =<




- _TOP OF RIDGE
Eak I

QP

OF PLATE @
32-81/4"

o1

ELS022M T

s T l——

(-NORTH ELEVATION
G

SOUTH ELEVATION
S A———

LEVEL3
24 -7112"

LEVEL2 4
147-6 174"

EL 53.40M

LEVEL 1

\‘ 55"

2 TOP|OF RIDGE

S
89
ol
?é;

QEVEL3
=720

39'-37/8"

LEVEL 2
6 1 O

LEVEL 1
R g

(@) WESTELEVATION
18" = 1-0"

25 0

i

MATERIAL FINISHES

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS|

IRON GREY

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS|
ARCTIC WHITE

HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS
LIGHT GREY

LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDING
FINISH

DARK BAMBOO

BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD

SLATE GREY

7J, { - B L B B T 7*41"

I ‘ J_ ‘ I ‘ I i I
i *E oo i T

HA]! g g
IIER ! | I:Iil]lT r-l_l ;I 74—7T;#7 7@ -
b L oo M o
7',|;—Jlju]ll| ‘”"'”.J—"H llm,
1 1 I | I

‘ == = = —
%ﬁ@\’emm st EL‘51.ZT == =i . ‘ — —— — 1+

‘ ‘ T ‘ ‘ ‘& %L. 50.54M EL. 50.22M

@EsTeLevamon

-, TOP OF RIDGE
7’7’#' T ’W‘Tawe

_ TOPOF PLATE
32814

LEVEL3
247112

(11.99 m)

_ _ LEVEL 2

4= 618"

LEVEL 1
- — 5556

EL.50.16M

)

ARCHITECTURE £

FLAT

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
wwwflatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

cRAmGTTE
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

BLDG 3,7

102/19]
8 11117]
43

ISSUED FOR DP.
ISSUED FOR DP.

DescReTON

o]l
05 FEB 19
e JE—

As Noted 17124
NORTH,WEST,EAST &
SOUTH ELV.

Drawing

A1.8

@
'5'—52‘
8=
=1
T2s38g
L5838 ET
282X
F2o32%
SZ8Z38agg
2552858
€sswsS2s
S5£E2388=%
$oseZSER
S0 SEgTS
L9 o 29
§cg&coge
°2sE =
SE5EEES
ISs<sL8 =<




(292m)

(246 m)

(3.10m)

1N

10'-11/4"
(3.08m)

1

Y
8
H

(277 m)

ﬁ , h I
DRIVE AISLE ! | . —
] L — — s
PRy 1 e
BUILDING 1

TOP OF RIDGE
k-

42-31/4"

TOROEPLATE 4
T 32-81/4

LEVELS @
24 - 712"

162a STREET
LEVEL 2

R

— LE\g;LLG

- - TOP OF RIDGE

2 -

| _ToROFRLATE &
32 -8 14"

t _ LEVEL 3
247"
~ EL.54.60M
(—
GRADE LINE LEVEL?2 4
- il [ i | | ALONG 162a STREET ~ ~ 14'-6 1/4"
[ 1 I
/ \ 2 Sl TRRmi]
T —ah
fe=r==N A= & N ey jin RN Amii] —ELstaam
[T | If (RS a2kl Hl | ! L
R - — - — 1= —H = =1 i =1l - i GRADE LINE _
— e e e e T T | Al | JALONG DRIVE AISLE
EL. 50.16M — ! | [ ! ! |
()SecTions
316" = 10"

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

BLDG 3,7

o
. 19
o
Sl
x| |
2 |g
FRE
E{RE:
2 |95
] i
oure oy
05 FEB 19
soue oo
As Noted 17-124

BUILDING SECTIONS
A&B

=
©

@
geé
T8
u-g.sgg
L5 8T ST
E>285 4
FEgogs2%
$8Z288s
8 5985
CsgasS2s
§o=E28uE
gop@SE
SwSELQE S
L2580 - 20
552552
2sE
SE5EELSS
I<TcI<TL=EI




(52) () (@) @) 5) (52) (5) —
| | | 1 1 ©08m) 1 @sim) 1 | Aassm 1 @75m) 1 @75m) 1 ©08m) i
o1 -5 101112 - v o R, e sof aer o1 w0s )
i | (356m) 4‘ i ;\5<42m] 1 (6.08m) 1 T esm) @om) (3.68m) 7 ﬁu‘mﬁ @sem 7 @58m) g 10] (1.07m) (368m) T e @ism =
3 17m)
B B oo [ [ | e B 3
L e — - — - - — —|em - |} - — -4 [ L
R B : R = T N —— — ———— | [
‘ e T Gl o~ . =
[ I | I ,«‘7 M= CARENTRY | [*) = | _ _§PDREPDR L _ __tPORIPOR _ - | B S T
[= i e
i aroen oy | e o S — o o o
| u w @
‘zmamg [] [J‘ <
‘ 5] | 8| -
by vy I 2CAR GARAGE I 2§
2 CAR GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE [ POR| NJ_EE_L b
— oI £ Unit 209, 6321 King George
_ ‘ ~ [N WLEPL Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
g I www flatarchitecture.ca
< @ @ @ e 604-503-4484
VNG uviNG :| 8¢ —
2l H oG e
| t e Townhouse Development at
i £
F 3 (IR FLex u LIVING LIVING LIVING 9642, 9654 - 162a St and
1 IS | B S | I — — — (| A | L 16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
ENTRY | | I i I I Surrey BC
| |
- { UI - evrey ] - _ 1 B i
|
[ \
Ty 30w g0 L 18-95 s-038], &8 L] sowe ol 157 | sw 73
T ezm Taemy  @eam) (@stm) (146m”  (265m) 7 rimarm) (@75m) T @eem) @21m)
2-10 12" 2-10 12
50 zor 26 15438 157 56 12e1 510 et @sm) @sm) o
(269m) @eom) (eam) (@.99m) (@75m) (o7 (a68m) (269m) (@:39m)

LEVEL

2:1/8"
4

w
=
o
0]
oo

S ¢
2 T loen 21 EER
wom MM\ (T dad s
g9
— = £ EEER
i 8 ]
MASTER'S DRV - MASTER'S = —
— ‘BDRM — — —HBORMZ L aprme i | alel g
| BDRM 2
| SN~ o~ :
' soRM 3
] Wb 05 FEB 19
HE e oy wne s
=2 =2 R B e o As Noted 17-124
H Sl HE
‘i i 5|2 LVL 1,2,& 3 FLOOR
Wé = PLANS
'TVJJ Drawin
= WG ¢ ) L °
Li i .
| - A1.10
o BDRM
MASTER'S MASTER'S
‘ | BDRM__ _ |l BDRI @
| E %)
| 2 252
== — = ——h=-—— 1 = 35 S5k
[ _ [ weteSf3
[ I 29888
| 19112 | esue o3 wase | e | alowd sou | wzur F2o83%
1 (6.08m) T em 4{ [ zozm) gl 3 70m) 1 (3.68m) (284m) | % @%em) | (280m) g L= 8 25 .
) c5£833¢
goeFSEe
2585888
£22885s5:c 2
E253e£5
Ic<cEe=E<




MATERIAL FINISHES

3a) (3b 5) (5a) (50
E HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/IW EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

)

u ONI
D
| c B 1B I IRON GREY F &
TJOP OF RIDGE - - - | _ _TOPOFRIDGE
FAR RN ‘ &S HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/IW EASY )
| A | TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS '—
ARCTIC WHITE Q
+— L
T — _TopP %l; [’la—‘*'ﬁ HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS I ':
; i il | [ ARCTIC WHITE I
£ = o - O
§__LeveLs = - i - LEVELS 24
Ea> g > 24T
@ LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDING <
. - i B FINISH
| ja = i i
+— - . : m - DARK BAMBOO Unit 209, 6321 King George
_ VEL 2 - ——— — —— —L L TV PN Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 161
147-61/4" 147-61/4" www flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484
1 BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD
— _ LEVEL1 -+ 4TGM ’ Giarom _ LeveL1 @y SLATE GREY
s — G
RADE LINE m oG e

‘ ‘ BG: 48.68M G: 48.68M Townhouse Development at

G: 48.32M BG: 48.32M BG: 46.96M 9642, 9654 - 162a St and
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

NORTH ELEVATION 1/8" (7)-EAST ELEVATION 11
8" G

BLDG 8

(®) HEHE
(50) (5a) (5 30)(3a) (3
E 5
A
! A2D6, !
5
‘ : ake
= o
‘ Hs Qe
s dalal s
o828
TOP PLATE _ - | 1 222 §
_ AMENITY Ho|o
FEra ] ¢l g =
8 L. Mle
L 2lE LEVELS 4y
— BIEERA oate oRammBY
- - £ 05 FEB 19
B soue racTio
a1l L v As Noted 17-124
|} 14'-6 1/4"
IfVEZL 2UNIT6  _ = - £ SOUTH,EAST, WEST
8 NORTH ELV.
T - - LRELL g
EL48.05M. _ _ B 47.15M GRADE LINE k o
CENTE EL 47.65M arDTM EL. 48 EL.48.07M EL. 484501 - EL. 48.05M A1.11
El M
@
g s
-
SOUTH ELEVATION 1/8" WEST ELEVATION 1/8" 1% »u—- = E 5
18" = 10" @ =S 88Fl
F2o23%
S38Z81 e
885085
=22839g¢
sas2388=
dge85E2
SV SE®D 3
L 58 - 29
£c2co5g2
SZSZEES
Is<cE=<




5 5.2 e | e ropm—y e @ Ul BINIdBIY2IY
= 39 328 g3 M 114 Jo uoissiwad uanum
W FANLOILIHOYVY %m S Wm = davoddanssiy ¢ 5z INoLIM paonpoidal 10 wioy

= ) m 2a g O s EEELENSS m Aure uy paidoo aq few Bumelp

298 g

858 w 2 35 (O] Q N S} o ied ON “Ou| IMYBYYAY

s582 ,2888 o) 2 g o - 1v14 Jo Auadoud e s| Buimesp
| | SZE% S8 8 | B = g -~ siy ] "pansasal spybli [y

533 ie8sa oM tsie 4@ <

wl B ol oy o
ol [ <] S p
8 H o H g,
i AN B X !
o] o] S <
al al
07 07 7 (w2r2)
2 2l ﬁ ﬁ
i A , R
L L (weziy) . g N
pILOL- 98 ol e
i | 7 & 5
I (wze2) | (woye) (wgoe) (W) g
; L6 ; WIEQ-8 L L0 REr)
O—-———
=T NRARNSARAI
7 1 1=
I J i
| 1 I
g% b ] S | il b
= u gPE
&3 % Iz =
A | | | | guE
H |
I I I I 7 | | M
| | | | @—- , Lmmr |
I I | I 7
L | (wezi) | i H =
; | PIL0L 98 | ; 7
L (wze2) ,v (woyz) ,v (wg0e) ,v (W 222) Y i [}
é L6 é WE0-8 é WL L= 0k é WL 6 é h
I I I I | 7 ] an
| f = @1 sinisk
, i
_\z @—- A
N
, - NG
©—-— =
|
| T ”
g ElNE
| iisink
, B Eil§
7 . IR |
O =
L
L m mm
| =l
| _DW ] W
] |
| | 1 L
I | M|
|
@——f— ——
|
! [T |1
=1 |
&——h—+F—T il AR —
o _ | [ N | S
| = b
|
| I%
O =i
= —
|
[ = =
| o
| r ] \WM I
I H
I

- m gl
£ B =
: I :
9 Y _ || o 3
O—-—r—h L
| (wig'g) ”u.
7 1 e LT W&
| | (wez'y) | |
; 7 IOV 98 7 é




R of

Nl

] “ONI
L
! ! ‘ e gt
Lo 0o im T -]
‘ ‘ - v e s 3 mL wes wr . v =
‘ ‘ \L ‘ e 2 v o] asn e H om (@]
| 1911 o5 1o stk 1911 |
®X - S . 4 | o o] U [ =
e S I | comenme - —omentrr — i} ofeentr 5 **% T - —1 = — = — T
RE I T T 1 I RE Zg BALCONY U
[ =~ CAR ENTRY == [N | I A I I H— __CARENTRY _ MR @7**&*'**' —F
T ‘ H ‘ e %
l
e ‘ H ‘ Unit 209, 6321 King George
2le ZCAR Ve 2CAR GARAGE Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
e 2 CAR GARAGE GARAGE P
A - - [ | @ S z EJ Bone @
a0, : | s AERE I onne i 604-503-4484
g NE RN 8|s
e
S5 Tk ‘ %
wr(] f [
‘ . LVING I LVING Townhouse Development at
< ex | L 9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
f v Lozo1 16276, 16201 96hve
S ~ ot | T e T |
— - < ft—- - = ek
)3
= —_— - —— = —— Lo - A == =
| T Tl Lo | I “ | 1
,,,,,,, i T
=i ! —
| 1‘ 1‘ ‘1 [, [N
[ L 157 L 157 L 157 L 191112
[ a7sm 7 75m g +75m 7 508 7
(0)(s2) 90
Amﬁ) =
I I I I
‘ [ ‘ (I ‘ ‘
of
g
| ‘ ‘ 1 H ‘ | I 8
[ I a .
L == _ - _ ER
T T e e I e e ——— — - 3 &
MASTER'S r MASTER'S | =1L
_ s | _ some_[| AR T i
80RMS aoRM 3 e -
q)w‘é:
[’ At scue PROJECTIO:
ﬁ I71€ /1 As Noted 17-124
T sle
& Bflwe
8l LVL1,2&3 FLOOR
g Hi] ed PLANS
S| o wic
wasres A1.13
BORM " 18] | .
o e e e | ] | (LI .
B0RM 2 BDRM 2 o
\ I o v g £
=l
- N— i == 2S5k
| | ‘ Il ] | | 2% ég £ é
1 o F2o83%
— S8Z288¢g
‘ ‘ H ‘ CS5sa8g¢s
SEE25838¢8
fooZSE®
S22 ECg3
£2285c8
SEGEEES
I<TcI<TL=EI




96TH AVENUE

EL

EL48.80M

EAST ELEVATION 1/8'
e

(@)-WEST ELEVATION 1/8°
g’ 3

96TH AVENUE

_ TOP OF RIDGE
36' 10 1/4"

DRIVE AISLE
EL 53.10M

— I0PORPLATE gy
27-31/4"
LEVELS 4
- 9212
LEVEL 2
-t
= EL747.01

) TOP OF RIDGE
~ 36'- 10 1/4"

202m

4 _TOP OF PLATE
~ 27 -31/4"

246m

LEVEL 3
gz
at

LEVEL 2
e

¢
5

LEVEL 1
— g

(5)NORTH ELEVATION COLOR*
R 3

DO

EL 51050 b

L 50950

EL 505614

(D) SOUTHELEVATION®

EL 49.67M

EL 50460

EL 50051

I M B0 VI (=

MATERIAL FINISHES

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY

TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS
IRON GREY

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY

TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

ARCTIC WHITE

HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS
LIGHT GREY

LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDING
FINISH

DARK BAMBOO

BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD
SLATE GREY

_y_ _ TOPOFRIDGE

36'-10 1/4"

_ TOPOF PLATE
27317

LEVELS @
19-2172"

LEVEL 2 C ;
- 9114

LEVEL 1
- — e

)

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

oGS
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

les 111117]
o

UED FOR DP
UED FOR DP.

DescRRTON

3
2
1
v

oate oRauBY
05 FEB 19

soue PROJECTIO:
As Noted 17-124

SOUTH ,WEST,EAST
&NORTH ELV.

A1.14

drawing is a property of FLAT
Architecture Inc. No part of this
drawing may be copied in any
form or reproduced without
written permission of FLAT

Architecture Inc.




(D-SECTIONA
@ 31

DRIVE AISLE

EL.47.01M

EL.51.40M —_

~ 34— — TOROFRIOGE 4
- N 3610 1/4°
5
o
8
o
1 _TOPOFRLATE g3
T 27731
a3
©
<
| E|E LEVEL3
g 9 212"
8|
_ 8
E
= 162a STREET
e LEVEL 2
e e k]
£
N I LEVELT @)

9-7

GRADE LINE
EL.49.45M

LI

-
ol S imam a ima Rl

312,

(@)SEction e
3

yimi S

=

96TH AVENUE

—— EL.48.80M
- T - 7'0)
GRADE LINE ALONG
DRIVE AISLE
o —eLam |

— T

OP OF PLATE
27-31/4"

LEVEL 3
19'-2172"

LVL3 UNITE
TRCEzac

LEVEL 2
o - 11/a"

— LULLUNTE &
493"
— STRS 6
E By
.
K
o

_ LVLIUNIT6

EEEry

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

BLDG 9

sl |&
g |8
HEE
g |z
2 2| &
o |24
e -
05 FEB 19
sone Je—
As Noted 17-124
SECTIONA&B

A1.15

@
geé
T8
u-g.sgg
L5 8T ST
E>285 4
FEgogs2%
$8Z288s
8 5985
CsgasS2s
§o=E28uE
gop@SE
SwSELQE S
L2580 - 20
552552
2sE
SE5EELSS
I<TcI<TL=EI




| |
| |
‘ ‘ ‘ B
e el wolGmP L e
o

] “ONI
L
| | | | | | @
I I I v S
\ \ [ LT v | =
T o 1 I N 1 e J anconr ‘ wncdr | sncowr | anLcony =
e 1. | omemy N 5 v—_:ﬁ‘— - T - = = = - 5 _ e — T
e ! e K BALCONY gl
oM EE NI =i i i i = SN OR R L o= K T - o
& wTcHEN
I [» ‘ POR E | ] <
2carcarace ! ! 2dsroarace [H — —
. ‘ ‘ ‘ [ = =g Unit 209, 6321 King George
ol g (9]
Ai d 2CAR GARAGE ; ‘ ERanct ERmnce = 2o e I A ] AJ m Surrey BC, Vaxrim
i A —nd Hop e 1 Rl |
415 g 8l
[0 e ; '{ [r——
| © | LviNG ! Townhouse Development at
FLEX g 9642, 9654 - 162a St and
‘, I ?R WR, X ‘ 16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
L FLEX | @ _uvmwe 7 Surrey BC
( :) <,
@ﬁ { o 1 L~ @: ==-—= L

L.
.

608m 7 475m "

BLDG 10

M9 989 ¢
|

/1|

5 102

|
‘ al of af
EEE
| | | o o of
[ [ 288
ddd s
- [ - —— CEER
= =1 1 - T EER
y I y
e o wsrers = ol
05 FEB 19
As Noted 17-124
sy LVL 1,283 FLOOR
L, PLANs
Ti W

A1.16
Bor ] soru | .

WASTERS MASTER'S
= | ko | eorm| | BORM |
BDRM 2 i =T @
v | EE 2
N £ &=
—— = = - _—— - éog;»-
= [ I [ weteSES
26 SgET
Ez28=o
FEgogs2%
[ — $2288s
2SsxS2¢
T§8E2TaE
gopFEER
S0 SEQD 3
L2580 - 20
Scgcsgl
25 E
ZEEEEEE
I<TcI<TL=EI




MATERIAL FINISHES

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

)

IRON GREY

TOP OF RIDGE_ @y
36'-10 1/4"

TOP OF RIDGE
36'-10 1/4"

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS CIW EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

] ONI
L
a4
| TOPOFPLATE g — | TOP OF PLATE g ARCTIC WHITE
27-31/4" 27-31/4" < '6
HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS L
LIGHT GREY |_
f— LEVELS @ LEVELS @ =
8719212 T 2T J T
LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDIN(
96TH AVENT [o] LONGEO UMINUM SIDING l I %
DRIV AISLE _ ,LH/EL? DARK BAMBOO
EL.53.10M -1
Unit 209, 6321 King George
e [EL.53.10M Bivd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
= www.flatarchitecture.ca
A LEVELT @ LINE 7LEVELD1' & . E BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD 604.503.4484
SLATE GREY
EL.4-5025  __ =
oGS
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
NORTH ELEVATION * 16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
18" = Surrey BC

BLDG 10

Jos 10211
les 111117]
o

®
534
? o of of
9 9 9
998
ddd
o i v
F33 &
777L<L, _TQP OF RID( . _ ___ TOPOFRIDGE 4944
| o~ 7o 17 C® Buzy
of o <] o
B 2
b oure oy
P OF PLATE 4 ' ‘ - TOPOFPLATE 05 FEB 19
o7 3 — 273
|, soue oo
g As Noted 17-124
LEVEL 3 . - - — LEVEL3
19212 h 1o-212 SOUTH WEST,EAST
H EL 5515 &NORTH ELV.
EL. 54.90M

P — — — 4 leL2 FEZ & A1.17

ORIVE AISLE EL. 54.80M g } BET

EL 53,10

27m

\ -
. 54. =2 =
- =
—_—_—t—t — — - — - — - — - — - B + + - - -ELEAT= L BELL <SE5.

! ! ! GRADE LINE ALONG ©S8c3k

‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 96TH AVENUE 05 gggj

EL. 48.80M =288k

S£s585%

S8Z8Bc
€5sa88s
(3)WEST ELEVATION 18 (2)SOUTH ELEVATION" S8ES533¢2
11 3 118" = 1-0 2o FESED
S0 SEQD 3
L8 2-2%

528225
E5EESS
IEIcL8EX




TOP OF RIDGE
[ 36 -101/4"

246m

=
FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

3 - 10 14

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

_ __LEVEL2
o-114"

EL. $3.38M

Tuthouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand

i g;;amj: N H
“ éﬁwﬁ g@ ‘@ éé | e éﬁf%éﬁczm'mgl'%m

DRIVE AISLE

%) @) ,
—_— 0 = — _ _TQP OF RIDGE
| I 36'- 10 1/4"
T %%é
|z
| | «|E o512
Sl s )
—_— = H RN S S — _ _ _ __ TQPOFPLATE
| 73114 ol |5
ol
5| E
> | g
! | 05 FEB 19
. 0 | e eves scue ocTio
F elg 19°-21/2" As Noted 17-124
= RE
— IE SECTIONA & B
EL. 54.90M ~ | M 2l
T A1.18
o = = 1= - -
| [ — <z
FIIN_ 77T [ I — IS
iy M il / ‘M—“ﬁ »|¢ o
GRADE LINE =2 >
£L53.10m T H | = Vi SE5..
o — | (B y | 3585x
———— | [ 2585 s
—-—H= o T [ — I - 25 S8EDT
I T T Fgo55%
s DRIVE AISLE S8Z38Bc
Sl e [ = o 9o .
I 25g8Sg¢
L EL.+/-50.25 §5ES88=<
2SECTIONB ’V &:&)magg
S0 SEQD 3
B 258 - a8
— — | — — S5cgco5ge
— Z8ssEfs
<SI<TLEI




ey

7

i

¥

:1#—5
|

i

S

o

T

5.7

.

(@68m)

107

(DLEVEL -1
G

(@.75m)

(@.75m)

107

(a68m)

105 i
(592m) ' (3.58m) a (3.58m) ™ T Ts.02m) |
‘ ‘ ‘ Tiiii“i—‘
|
. oamentry | oweniey | camentry _chomy B B L Ay
| 4 [N
A | A | W S | . o=
Ox Rt TE|E
198
i ! B 2=
@ 2cAR GARAGE! J 2dar caRAGE ‘ 1o
‘ | o iom | : i
2 GARAGE GARAGE |
A206, T ‘ ‘ 0 ‘ |
5| E |
M bl
e |
L)) Q[ YR [ I
po ST gle
AvENTY 3|e
s
=3
2 2l

Q%

4
NTA

DO

!15'—7

=

1 ) 206,/ @1sm) @75m) 1 (@ 75m) 1
- i g s 56 21
T Gem \/:u 7 (58m) @sam 5" 1of (10 eom
s'el m)
BALCONY tiar BALCONY BALCONY BALCONY
i
PDRLPDI pni‘lpm
wroven || wroven (=2 wrcnen
w

- - - - k]
[ =8
3 BEE

|

wor | |1

I

I

omiNG
alo
~|E
Cle
LvinG NG uvine uvine b
I | N | _ - - | gle
8
i i
| I
157 ‘ & 8-81/2" 8-10172" 15 29'-115/8"
# + #
@rom) @osm) @rm e w75m) ©13m)
2100z, 201
{aam) (a8

7

i

!
961w

TRy

<

;.

|
Lt

7 [‘29 )m) ‘ (291m) (2.91m) ‘ (2.90m) (3.68m)
— ———
T T T W T T T Tl TwmasTeERs
MASTER'S
BDRM 2 BDRM‘Z BDRM
BDRM 3 BDRM 3
A

__BDI

s

12

WG C i
L a
MASTER'S MASTERS ‘
RM DRM _ _ ] BORM 3
! BDR!

o914

T eom ¢ Teom i

(@LELELS:
kL

wrom 1

(@68m)

eam | ¢

+

(@98m)

ROOF BELOW|

)

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

v}
=
w)
()
IN

Jos r02r19]
les 111117]
o

o

af of of
EEE
o o o
999
g99
ddd -
FEER
EEER
EEER
EE

05 FEB 19

sone Jr—

As Noted 17124

LVL 1,2, 3 FLOOR

PLANS

Drawing

£z

5.

o 5=
fefog
8TV =L

SoEL
o520
8288 ¢
SsaeS2u
SE9B33E
ceFSER
©SEZ3E 3
X
ZEEEEES
SI<TL=I




T‘,,,

(2:92m) rlm

hye]

it
| H

EL.46.91M

(3)-NORTH ELEVATION 1/8°
8"

(@)-SQUTHELEVATION 15"
18"= 10"

T e

39278

(3.08m)

E

@77m)

P OF

13
FAR RN ]

TORQEPLATE @5

32-81/4"

LEVEL 3
24 -T112"

LEVEL 2
146172

LEVEL1
5.5

BG: 48.25M

GRADE LINE

EL.+47.00M

(7)-EAST ELEVATION 11
G

E

GRADE LINE_ _
47.05

[}=]

P OF RIDGE

BG: 47.53M

473147

TQP OF PLATE

32-81/4"

_ | LEVEL3
T AR2"

72718
(1.3sm)

_ | LEVEL2
e

_LeveL
—LEELL

K EL. +-46.91M

(2)WEST ELEVATION 1/8"
8"

-+

= 47.SBM‘

k EL.+/-47.60M

73]

(2:92m)

(2.46m)

1

71

39234

| _ TOP OF RIDGE
4273147

| _ TOPOFPLATE &)
3278 114"

s LEVEL 3
B 24 712"

LEVEL 2

1476 174"

LEVEL 1
N

MATERIAL FINISHES

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

IRON GREY

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS
ARCTIC WHITE

HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS
ARCTIC WHITE

LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDING
FINISH

DARK BAMBOO

BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD

SLATE GREY

)

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

oRaumG T
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

BLDG 4

5 102118
8 1117
'3

ISSUED FOR DP

ISSUED FOR DP
ISSUED FOR DP
DescReTON

3
02
1
rev

05 FEB 19
PRAECTNG:

soue
As Noted 17-124

SOUTH,EAST, WEST
NORTH ELV.

A1.20

@
g'éé
b=
zSe3k
LG5 8gET
SoEL
Fg&gog35%
S 9Z 38 o
25 o9
CovgsS3g
5S8E£5883E
dge85E2
SL3EDD S
Lo8 o229
BE cScg2
BEEE =
ZZSREES
Ics<ce=E<




GRADE LINE
EL. +/-47.05M

LEVEL 3
- jATHTG

LEVEL2

147-61/4"

LEVEL 1

55

MATERIAL FINISHES

ARCTIC WHITE

i

IRON GREY

ARCTIC WHITE

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS

@ LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDING
FINISH

DARK BAMBOO

E BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD

SLATE GREY

“‘ (292m) (073

(3.08m) " (2.46 m)

@77m) W

1

4 —TOP OF RIDGE o
42 314"

e

39'-2314"

T

8 LEVEL 3
&_ L )
= 2472

JE LEVEL? &)
146 1/4"

LEVEL 1
B

)

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

oRaumG T
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

alaf,
2l 2lS
220
2
8 8ol s
EE
2 3l2| &
298| i
3
z
05 FEB 19
sous oecrro
As Noted 17124
NORTH & WEST ELV.

>
N
N
-

@
g'éé
285
zSe3k
LG5 8gET
SoEL
Fg&gog35%
S 9Z 38 o
25 o9
Sodsus3S
SSESS3E
dge85E2
S0 SEQD3
L2828
SEcg&cesgl
2sE =
SEGEEES
Ic<cLEX




IEO-8 P L- 0L P L6

e w2 - . @ “U] AINJIANYAY
=] ez we | D e P ST+ 114 Jo Uoissiuied tmm
mmDn_uomn_-_IUm< 328 g28% e da¥oddanssi| w | : B < oo -
25 8 H ~ z [
28 ¢ %8 < da¥oidanssi | | & BT z nowIm paonpoidal 10 wioy
293 R lovzor s 40904 43Nss! | e 2 Aue ur paidoo ag Aew m:_sm_u
NTESY oo (O] o N Siy Jo ued ON “ou] aIn:
eFs3 239 o g O N 0 Auadoud e si mc_\sE
EEEE :g84¢a o e g 2 ! Ly p
Sgz¥ :59882 a8 SIYL "PanIasal |
EZi3 f598E — 8,2 8 - yL p 6 1y
S55£8 i°833 m ftsie @ <
8 &l Tl s o
Mﬂ 3 g g o
al aly o Iy al
o] 55 LT LT = z
al Y g
mf mi (wez'hy) | ﬁ 5
;, ” LpIL 0L 98 7 | H M
5
L (wze2) (wopz) i (wg0'e) (W 222) | & :,h
i L6 weo-e T o [ wnies 12 S
| J 7 | W
R | — | | 1
A H v 7 [ I I
[ |
I t i
, i
|
7 , D 7 i
& ————
I
| |
, , ﬁ@
| : |
O i S S —
i —
| wed) | woa | (wgo'g) | wuy | 7
|

i

EL.+/-47.60M —

57 u

;o o —

e I o ! |

5= 5 e 7 | (wieg) |

al ge :

=] 2l 4% , , WL e LT \»,
4 | L0k 08

|
(weziy) |
|




FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

31-55/8" a10% 31-5 508" émuu)
| (2.59'm) (/ v i 1 [ (959 m) [ 1 31-558"
| 11-85/8 Larwoywj 10, 12-05/8] | L 11-8 508" ‘3710ya‘ 310 ! 12-05/8] ! 1 P H,‘DMB‘ - 1 P— 1
" (3.57m) " (118 m) ‘ (147 m) (3.67m) " (3.57 m) (118 m) " (17 m) (3.67m) 1 GoTm) Ta mm)w a mﬂq Germ) 7
I I I I I I I
| | BALCONY BALCONY | | Unit 209, 6321 King George
- amEnTRY | | Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
. A | T .| - - - www.flatarchitecture.ca
L N - -— = — I ———  —— 11l — " = 604-503-4484
| — ——
‘ wasrers
f BORM laorm2
wes . 1205w | o
5.92m ‘ 367m Townhouse Development at
‘ i e ‘ soRM3 9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
L 16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
‘ ! ! Surrey BC
Fowwndd] 1 11 |
‘ |
: Bl
§ \ GaRAGE Co Y6
- = 4. |
g .g
: L : | Ve 1
05 105
Sle ‘ ol &
c|g | ¢
£|¥ BLDG 11
of & 3 °
%%
o
m 998
\ q8d ¢
| | . 1]
I I I
F\L | I oure onamey
@;ﬁ L —r —1 ) e =1 - 05 FEB 19
ST~ — |t/ B - —1 scue oo
157 | Vv L 15'- 10 508 v | As Noted 17-124
5 o | 1 ‘ o 1 ‘ ‘
i
r | T | | ! LVL1,2&3 FLOOR
I | | I ™

— A1.23

@
geé
T8
ug.;ag
L5 ST ST
Ez28=o
FZ2oaz%
$8Z288¢s
3 5985
2SsxS2¢
$§5E28 v s
fooZSE®
S0 SEQD 3
L8279
Scgcsgl
25 E
ZEGEEES
I<TcI<TL=EI







EL 50.90M

96TH AVENUE

EL50.94M

(3 EASTELEVATION
316" = 10"

—

o7

_TOP OF RI
10

(292 m)

(3.08 m) (2.46 m)

(277 m)

MATERIAL FINISHES

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

IRON GREY

HARDIEPANEL SIDINGS C/W EASY
TRIMS FINISH TO MATCH TRIMS

ARCTIC WHITE
HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDINGS
LIGHT GREY

@ LONGBOARD ALUMINUM SIDING
FINISH

DARK BAMBOO

E BRICK BY CASTLEWOOD

SLATE GREY
_LEVEL2
BRI
LEVELL @)
yo— TOP OF RIDGE g
r ~ =10 1/4"
k]
R _ TOP OF PLATE 4y
T 73147
5l
HE
- LEVELS
19 -2172"

1.23m

Ile

- Y LEVEL 2

o - 11/

GRADE LINE ELS3.10M

/ELSDASM . — — — — —

LEVEL 1
— e

)

FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

oGS
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

BLDG 11

102119
o

ISSUED FOR DP
ISSUED FOR DP
UED FOR DP.

DescRRTON

3
2
1

v

oure oRamBY

05 FEB 19

PROECTNG:

scue
As Noted 17-124

NORTH 7 EAST ELV.

>
N
N
)}

drawing is a property of FLAT
Architecture Inc. No part of this
drawing may be copied in any
form or reproduced without

Allrights reserved. This
written permission of FLAT




)

| [
7,7,<L,,7,7,7, - - _ _ _ 4~ -TOPQF RIDGE @

6 10 174"

— — 3 TOPCEPLATE g
27 -3 114"

[ |
FLAT
ARCHITECTURE £

Unit 209, 6321 King George
o Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
S lIEvELs < www flatarchitecture.ca
elkg21z 604-503-4484

Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654 - 162a Stand
- LEM@ 16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
ot Surrey BC

T 277m)

111

— %EVELD1' <

2 o106 1
TR

(D)SECTIONA
316" 3

o

05 102/

ISSUED FOR DP'
ISSUED FOR DP
ISSUED FOR DP

T
DescReTON

3
1

—TOROFPLATE @
27 -31/4"

rev

| 5|z
; S Sle one onamey
\ | J 1 - oS 05 FEB 19
B N B B . LEvELs soue oo
olg 19'-21/2" As Noted 17-124
I ol
g|T
i — SECTION A& B
I _q
EL. 54.90M
LT _ _ _ __ LEVEL2 A1.26
_— 9'-11/4"
| l L
y — 4 %
s =X cfz
53. — 1 T8
- LimEamity L5079 —_— 35835k
- — —— EL. 48.80M £S89
— e
—_— L5 ggET
1 —_—— LE =
— F&og85%
S YZ38 @ s
GRADE LINE ALONG 28se82¢
_ DRIVE AISLE c82883¢E
(SECTIONE. - £o88=
SECTIONB — — EL.47.01 gog g sE2
3/16" = 1-0" a o823
L8 o
o o o Scgcsgl
ZEEEELS
IEIcL8EX




SECTION
Scal

162A ST

G

OPE 139%

»

H

SLOPE 8%

( ) SECTION
Sealer 1=

R weornare gy

58

( ) TYPICAL SECTION THRU SITE
Scale: 3321

( : ) MAIN ENTRANCE DRIVEWAY PROFILE SECTION
Scale: 3321

oLl

g

FLA]

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484
contact@flatarchitecture.ca

orume e
Townhouse Development at
9642, 9654- 162a St and
16261 16278, 16291 - 96
Ave Surrey BC

EEEER
ol off of| o] @
FINE
Zlalala
5|3|3|a
BHEEEE
EEE R
HEEIER
2|22z 8
owre oraniay
29 APR 19
scae sroscTHo
As Noted 17124
‘\lIO
= £
< . S
288 ¢
2558358
£238838¢
F2oa8EE
S 022 T 5 o
835 90882
cog8s23
s a=Eogg
Pooo- =2
La5EB8ES
255 2 € ]
28855 <
©SEES8 3k
—3Ssg2zESg
<s<Ec=0




- v
s s = o | e roaossa | o . b3 U] SISO L1
- m 3 m|_l=l_ S S o m 28 BEER Y d'@ 0} panss| T H m s o 0 co_mw_;:ma USHUM JnoyIM
m d28 3 ES o EEE LY 37010 panssiay H ig (] d £
g25 £ S Tm WY 3010} panssrag EES O 1 paonpoudai 1o wioj Aue
m g 3 3 m 28 2a BRI a1 4'q 10} panss| ..nb - ul paidoa aq Aew Buimesp siyy
2 Wm s 8355 G EATY 4 10} panss| @ D 4 10 11ed ON “aU] AINIBYRY
55 g ]
[ ] £323% L2223 g E O 1714 Jo Auadoud e s Bumesp
= o I o ©
= v e ¢ = < = — N
£2izs (8882 t® 12 D A SIUL "paniasal SIyBu iy

w %

< g

Qo ©

o =1

2 =

Q o

x x

[ o

w wi

o K

<|= EdE

| 2|4

w w

w w

o 4

= =

« n

¥
z|&
[«
=
o
L
(2]
i i

z|? z|%
s S
5 =
Q O
w w
" 7]

- BUILDING 10

T

emmemeemnehy

Scale: 178"

BUILDING SECTION

P OF RIDGE.

&

-

Scale: /8"

BUILDING SECTION- BUILDING 1




3 w2 - “U] AINJIANYAY
25 £e32 o | ousoza [ s 114 Jo vorssiuad uaym
z mmDn_lomn_-_Iom< m ol g8 17707 08| Ja¥0IaINSST| & H 5 1SS I
W 28 ¢ 80 JaHOIqINSST | 7 g g5 1noyym paonpoidal Jo wioy
293 2ag 1720/ 50| JaHOI TINSST | © Aue ul paidod aq Aew Buimelp
S82y 855 ;
oY T
2353 ER ek - B« 1144 meip
L Sgz2 s5gge g 2 g siyL pansasal siybu Iy
5a M 3 i°833 te i@
1 -
z
g
H _
g
3>
(— _H_E S L
|
3 L |
e} r | g
] &
(- (— 7
[
3 ___—____—
3
[ 1]
i I
T
J -
e 3
(I :
| | st
! 5 s
| W &
]

Section 14 Coy

K




g N =T o] = U SO

_ =] iz s fx 1V Jo uoissiwsad usnum

W FANLOILIHOYVY Wm g mm 3 N [ dovosomme 1§ m =z noLIM paanpoidal Jo wioy

£53 288 N s 40 ¥od aanssi | ¢ Aue ur paidoo aq Aew Bumeip

ST2ES N3 (O] - Siy Jo Led ON “ou] 2INBNYIY
gy 838 T o

! 23 Lh .5BE8 [a] e g 3 114 Jo Auadoud e 5| Buimelp

] S2% 3z fE9E?T | g 2 & © SIuL ‘paniasal siyb iy
5Eiz | 12385 o t5i2 5 <

3D SKETCH 1

60 UNITS TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT

SURREY BC




60 UNITS TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT

SURREY BC

(3DSKETCH2

LAT
RCHITECTURE ¢

Al

Unit 209, 6321 King George
Blvd. Surrey BC, V3X 1G1
www.flatarchitecture.ca
604-503-4484

oG TIE
Townhouse Development at

9642, 9654 - 162a St and
16261 16278, 16291- 96Ave
Surrey BC

BLDG 2,4

3| ISSUED FOR DP
O
1| ISSUED FOR DP.

owte oRaneY
05 FEB 19
PRAECTNG:

soue
As Noted 17-124

SKETCH 2

AG.1

. No part of this

perty of FLAT

5]

Allrights reserved. This




GARDEN SHED ———————

couposTaN:
POTTING TABLE

g
: g (S ) SN N X
. m /o
‘ - %
e T
o ‘ - : : i S
; /| STk [E—; - v 3
€ I *gg N e g 3
1 - 4 e
L i i D |
. " r =
- BUILDING #2 [ ¢t | 1 ;
— ] BUILDING #3 - H
I -}
L L [E—
= - |CURVE
& - H o P: =
. |
L] » -
i i S i
=y i !
] 1 7‘ I |- BUILDING #4
/ o
- STRUCTURAL SOIL W
B BF CONC.
WALK
IN + <
- \ , e )
I 2 [ Ly b
= i Jw— T " 3 frovd |
MATCH LINE = " e
- = & peizzing
3 =
I 1 -l BULDING #8 ii 3
€ BUILDING #5 i BUILDING #6 - L k3
- Ao@ BUILDING #7 || L X
[ ¥ i N
I 4
L = )
é :
k] : } I
178 ' ==
& o o o
i - = i
N P A
T T 1 [% T T T Tk 1% 20— 3 2 3
| i
}
‘ BUIDING #
J" BJILDING 10 BUILDING #8
E .
it SIFN wit | } .
: . ; | Ja X
H I 2N
2! ficol { .
PL

[BOULEVARD PREPARED AS A
CONTINUOUS PLANTING STRIP OF
SOIL 4 WIDE X 2 DEEP (TYP.

WITH TOPSOIL AND SOD (TYP.)

Landscape Bufl’

MOVE | SPECIESON!
D REPLANTING WITH NATIVE
ECIES TO FILL IN GAPS

INE

FURNITURE :

LY

_—“5

MAGLIN OGDEN BENCH , ARC,
MAGLIN BENCH RANGE 6, IPE, LR, LR 112", CANTILEVER
Wood - MLB720-W LAYT_OGM1900-00044 WITH PEDESTAL
LEGS MOUNTED AS PER

BIKE RACK: MAGLIN MBR400-5-5
COLOUR: P.C. BLACK 14 FINETEX

MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS

NOTE: ALL FURNITURE SURFACE MOUNT TO CONCRETE BASE

SunburyShed3Xs_PREFAB_LEAN-TO
Wee World play equipment by HENDERSON

Model : PT 5000

NOTE: INSTALLED AS PER MANUEACTURER SPECIICATIONS.

PLANT SCHEDULE PG PROJECT NUMBER: 13:096
KEV__QTv__BOTANICAL NAWE CONMON NAWE PLANTED SIZE [ REWARKS
TREE
2 CARPINUS BETULUS FASTIGIATA| PYRAMIDAL EUROPEAN HORNBEAM CM CAL; 1.6MSTO, 888
3 CERCIDIPHYLLUM JAPONICUM KATSURA TREE 6CM CAL: 1.6 STO; B85
1 CERCIS CANADEN: EASTERN REDBUD SCM CAL B&B
6 CORNUS KOUSA'SATOMI PINK KOUSA DOGWOOD SCM CAL; B88
4 FAGUS SYLVATICA DAWYCKII GOLD GOLDEN FASTIGIATE BEECH 6CM CAL: 1.6M STO, B85
4 GINKGO BILOBA PRINCETON SENTRY' PRINCETON SENTRY MAIDENHAR 6CM CAL: 2M STD; B&B
™ LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA EMERALD SENTINEL'  EMERALD SENTINEL SWEETGUM CM CAL; 211 STD; 888
1 OXYDENDRON ARBOREUM SOURWOOD 6CM CAL: 1.6M STO; B85
1 PICEAOMORKA SERBIAN SPRUCE KT B8E

FOR REQUEST TO SUBSTITUTE. SUBSTITUTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD - DEFINITION OF CONDITIONS OF
AVAILABILITY. ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP MUST MEET OR EXCEED BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD LATEST EDITION. ALL
PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE PROVIDED FROM CERTIFIED DISEASE FREE NURSERY

NOTE:
Al

LLAB.C. Standards, latest editon.

to be imigated wit o
- Aminimum soll depth of 450mmis preferred at al planting locations.
- For grading information please refer to cvil and architectural plans.
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©®Copyright reserved. This drawing and design is the
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reproduced or used for other projects without their
permission.
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©Copyright reserved. This crawing and design i the
property of PMG Landscape Architects and may not be
reproduced or used for ther projects ithout thelr
permission.
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@ 7 CORNUSSERCEAWELSEV' DWARF KELSEY DOGWOOD #2POT. 500M T AT oRE
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(9 2 NANDINADOMESTICA'MOONEAY VAT HENVELY 5800 #PoT. S00M
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@ 59 COTONEASTERDAMMERI BEARBERRY COTONEASTER 1 poT. 250
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® 72 PouvsTcHUMMUNITUM WESTERN SWORD FERN #1POT; 250M DATE: June 01,2018 DRAWING NUMBER:
NOTES: - PUNT SZES INTHS LT ARE SPECIFED ACCORDING 10 THE BCLANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADAN ANDSCAZE STANDARD,LATEST EDITON. CONTANER 5255 SCALE: 11
SPECIFIED AS PER CNLA BOTH PLANT SIZE AND CONTAINER SIZE ARE THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SIZES, * REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEFINED CONTAINER
WEASUREVENTS AND OTHER PLANT MATERIAL REGUIREMENT. - SEARCH AND REVIEW: MAKE PLANT MATERIAL AVAILABLE FOR OPTIONAL REVIEW BY LANDSCARE ARCHITECT AT DRAWN: DD
SOURCE OF SUPPLY. AREA OF SEARCH TO INCLUDE LOWER MAINLAND AND FRASER VALLEY. - SUBSTITUTIONS: OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO MAKING ANY SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE SPECIFIED MATERIAL. UNAPPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS WL LLOW A MINIMUM OF FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO DELIVER DESIGN: DD
FOR REQUEST TO SUBSTITUTE. SUBSTITUTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD - DEFINITION OF CONDITIONS OF
AVAILABILITY. * ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP MUST MEET OR EXCEED BC LANDSCAPE STANDARD AND CANADIAN LANDSCAPE STANDARD LATEST EDITION. * AL CHKD: PCM OF 10
PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE PROVIDED FROM CERTIFIED DISEASE FREE NURSERY. * BIO-SOLIDS NOT PERMITTED IN GROWING MEDIUM UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.
18096-5.21P PMG PROJECT NUMBER: 18-096
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TO: Manager, Area Planning & Development
- North Surrey Division
Planning and Development Department

FROM: Development Engineer, Engineering Department
DATE: Mar o4, 2019 PROJECT FILE: 7817-0530-00
RE: Engineering Requirements

Location: 9642/54 - 162A Street & 16261/79/91/93 - 96 Avenue
OCP AMENDMENT

There are no engineering requirements relative to the OCP Amendment beyond those noted
below.

REZONE/SUBDIVISION

Property and Right-of-Way Requirements
¢ Dedicate 1.2m along 162A Street for the unique local road standard.

e Dedicate varying 2.808m to 3.509m width along 96 Avenue for the ultimate 30.om arterial
road standard.

e Dedicate 5.0m x 5.0m corner cut at the intersection of 162A Street and 96 Avenue.
e Provide o.5m wide SROW along 162A Street and 96 Avenue site frontages

Works and Services
¢ Construct 162A Street to unique local road standard.
e Construct 1.8m wide concrete sidewalk along 96 Avenue.

e Complete drainage catchment analysis to determine capacities. Address downstream
constraints, if identified.

e Provide lot with meter water, storm and sanitary service connections.
e Register applicable legal documents as determined through detailed design.
e Secure sign-off from Metro Vancouver prior to design drawings acceptance, if applicable.

A Servicing Agreement is required prior to Rezone/Subdivision.
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

There are no engineering requirements relative to issuance of the Development Permit beyond
those noted above.

e —

Tommy Buchmann, P.Eng.
Acting Development Services Manager

HB4

NOTE: Detailed Land Development Engineering Review available on file



LEADERSHIP IN

Surrey Schools

LEARNING

January 7, 2019

Planning

THE IMPACT ON SCHOOLS
APPLICATION #:

SUMMARY

The proposed 60
are estimated to have the following impact

on the following schools:

Projected # of students for this development:

17 0530 00

townhouse units

APPENDIX IV

School Enrolment Projections and Planning Update:
The following tables illustrate the enrolment projections (with current/approved ministry
capacity) for the elementary and secondary schools serving the proposed development.

Serpentine Heights is one of the few elementary schools in the northeast area of the District that still has enrolling space available,
and whose enrollment is projected to continue at its current level over the next 10 years. However, when city services are extended
further into the Port Kells area, this school will be ideally located to accommodate students from the potential new developments in
the Anniedale and Tynehead area. As the need to address immediate growth is more urgent in other areas of the District, there are
no current capital plan requests for adding additional space in the catchment.

North Surrey Secondary is currently operating at 120%. Over the next 10 years, enrolment is projected to grow by approximately
153 students. As part of the District’s 2019/20 Five Year Capital Plan submission, there is a request 325 capacity addition targeted
to open September 2022.

Elementary Students:
Secondary Students:

September 2018 Enrolment/School Capacity

Serpentine Heights Elementary
Enrolment (K/1-7):
Operating Capacity (K/1-7)

North Surrey Secondary
Enrolment (8-12):
Capacity (8-12):

47 K + 301
38 K + 396

1415
1175

Serpentine Heights Elementary

500

450
= Envolment
emm———

- ——0—— Operating Capacity

400

350 1 g

300

250 1
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

North Surrey Secondary

Capacity

1500 S S P Y
0 [ pm e —

™ ™ ™ . ™ S A S— S—

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

* Nominal Capacity is estimated by multiplying the number of enrolling spaces by 25 students.
Maximum operating capacity is estimated by multipying the number of enrolling spaces by 27 students.



MIKE FADUM AND ASSOCIATES LTD.
VEGETATION CONSULTANTS

APPENDIX V

Tree Preservation Summary

Surrey Project No: 17-0530-00
Address: 9654 and 9642 - 162A Street and 16261 and 16279 - 96 Avenue
Registered Arborist: Jeff Ross

On-Site Trees

Number of Trees

Protected Trees ldentified

(on-site and shared trees, including trees within boulevards and proposed streets 45
and lanes, but excluding trees in proposed open space or riparian areas)
Protected Trees to be Removed 45
Protected Trees to be Retained 0
(excluding trees within proposed open space or riparian areas)
Total Replacement Trees Required:
- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio
21Xone (1)=21
—_— 69
- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio
24 X two (2) =48
Replacement Trees Proposed (including buffer) 48
Replacement Trees in Deficit 21
Protected Trees to be Retained in Proposed [Open Space / Riparian Areas] 14

Off-Site Trees

Number of Trees

Protected Off-Site Trees to be Removed 0
Total Replacement Trees Required:
- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio
0Xone(1)=0
0
- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio
0Xtwo(2)=0
Replacement Trees Proposed NA
Replacement Trees in Deficit NA

Summary report and plan prepared and submitted by: Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd.

Signature of Arborist: Date: May 9, 2019

Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd.
#105, 8277-129 Street, Surrey, BC, V3W 0A6

Phone 778-593-0300 Fax 778-593-0302

#E
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@ TREE PREVIOUSLY REMOVED

() MINIMUM NO DISTURBANCE ZONE
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1.5m EXCAVATION OFFSET

PIPES ARE TO AVOID TPZ'S.
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Appendix VII
CITY OF SURREY

(the "City")

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

NO.: 7917-0530-00

Issued To:
(the "Owner")
Address of Owner:
1. This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all

statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this
development variance permit.

2. This development variance permit applies to that real property including land with or
without improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and
civic address as follows:

Parcel Identifier: 009-327-592
Lot 4 Section 35 Block 5 North Range 1 West New Westminster District Plan 10458 Except
the North 220 Feet and Plan BCP47723
16261 - 96 Avenue
Parcel Identifier: 009-327-614
Lot 5 Section 35 Block 5 North Range 1 West New Westminster District Plan 10458 Except
the North 220 Feet and Plan BCP46989
16279 - 96 Avenue
Parcel Identifier: 009-327-649
Lot 6 Except: Firstly: The North 220 Feet Secondly: Part Road on Plan 64935; Section 35
Block 5 North Range 1 West New Westminster District Plan 10458

16293 - 96 Avenue

Parcel Identifier: 008-578-826
Lot "B" Section 35 Block 5 North Range 1 West New Westminster District Plan 14259

9654 - 162A Street



S

Parcel Identifier: 008-780-951
Lot "C" Section 35 Block 5 North Range 1 West New Westminster District Plan 14259

9642 - 162A Street

(the "Land")

(a) As the legal description of the Land is to change, the City Clerk is directed to insert
the new legal description for the Land once title(s) has/have been issued, as
follows:

Parcel Identifier:

(b) If the civic address(es) change(s), the City Clerk is directed to insert the new civic
address(es) for the Land, as follows:

Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended is varied as follows:

(a) to reduce the minimum north yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 3.0 metres (10 ft.) to the principal building face;

(b) to reduce the minimum south yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 4.3 metres (14 ft.) to the principal building face;

(c) to reduce the minimum east yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 7.1 metres (23 ft.) to the principal building face of Building o;

(d) to reduce the minimum west yard setback of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) to 4.0 metres (13 ft.) to the principal building face; and

(e) to vary the Zoning By-law to increase the maximum number of risers permitted
within the setback area from 3 to 6 for buildings 9, 10 and 11.

This development variance permit applies to only the portion of the Land shown on
Schedule A, which is attached hereto and forms part of this development variance permit.

The Land shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and
provisions of this development variance permit.

This development variance permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any
construction with respect to which this development variance permit is issued, within two
(2) years after the date this development variance permit is issued.



8. The terms of this development variance permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all
persons who acquire an interest in the Land.

9. This development variance permit is not a building permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL, THE DAY OF ,20 .
ISSUED THIS DAY OF ,20 .

Mayor - Doug McCallum

City Clerk - Jennifer Ficocelli
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